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Members of the Public Gallery should note that the Council records and publishes Council 

meetings via Webcast to enhance the accessibility of Council meetings to the broader 

Wellington community.  These recordings are also archived and may be published on 

Council's Website for viewing by the public or used for publicity or information purposes.  

At the appropriate times during the meeting, members of the gallery may address the 

Council at which time their image, comments or submissions will be recorded.   

 

Members of the public who are not in attendance at the Council meeting but who wish to 

communicate with the Council via the webcasting chat room should lodge their questions 

or comments early in the meeting to ensure that their submissions can be dealt with at the 

end of the meeting. 

 

Please could gallery visitors and Councillors ensure that mobile phones and other 

electronic devices are turned off or in silent mode for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
  

Council Meeting Information 
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“We acknowledge the traditional custodians  
of this land the Gunaikurnai people, 

and pay respects to their elders past and present” 

 
 

 

“Almighty God, we ask your blessing upon the Wellington 
Shire Council, its Councillors, officers, staff and their families. 

We pray for your guidance in our decisions so that the 
true good of the Wellington Shire Council may result to 

the benefit of all residents and community groups.” 
Amen 

 
 
 
 
 

PRAYER 

STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETING/S 

 
   

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A4 ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 
ACTION OFFICER:  GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE:    19 APRIL 2016 

 

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To adopt the minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting of 5 April 2016 as tabled. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council adopt the minutes and resolutions of the Ordinary Council Meeting of  
5 April 2016 as tabled. 
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A5 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING/S 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A5 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING/S 
ACTION OFFICER  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

DATE:    19 APRIL 2016 

 
 

ITEM FROM 
MEETING 

COMMENTS ACTION 
BY 

    
Nil    
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A6 ACCEPTANCE OF LATE ITEMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A7 NOTICE/S OF MOTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A8 RECEIVING OF PETITIONS 
OR JOINT LETTERS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A8(1) OUTSTANDING PETITIONS 
ACTION OFFICER GOVERNANCE 

DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 

 
 

ITEM FROM  

MEETING 

COMMENTS ACTION BY 
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A9 INVITED ADDRESSES, 
PRESENTATIONS OR 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A - PROCEDURAL 
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A10 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 

 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A10(1) OUTSTANDING QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
ACTION OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 

 
 

 
ITEM 

 
FROM  
MEETING 
 

 
COMMENTS 

 
ACTION BY 

Question on Notice 
“The Victorian Government 
has committed to make 
Victoria the “Education 
State”, promising to deliver a 
$320 million TAFE Rescue 
Fund.  Can the CEO please 
provide council with an 
update on our local 
Federation Training campus 
noting how much of the 
TAFE rescue fund has been 
spent, what the effect of this 
spending is, the enrolment 
and completion rates at 
Federation Training’s 
campuses compared with 
other comparable institutions 
across Victoria and future 
directions. 
 
 
 

4 November 
2015 

A response will be provided at a future 
Council Meeting 
 
15 December 2015 
“Council has contacted Federation Training 
seeking a response to a number of the 
points raised as these matters are not able 
to be answered without their input.  It is 
anticipated that we will have a response for 
Council’s first meeting in 2016.” 
 
2 February 2016 
“Council has contacted Federation Training 
seeking a response to a number of the 
points raised as these matters are not able 
to be answered without their input.  
Although we anticipated that we would have 
a response for Council’s first meeting in 
2016 this has not been achieved.  Council 
officers will be meeting with Federation 
Training over the coming weeks and we are 
hopeful that a final response will be in hand 
by the end of February 2016.” 
 
16 February 2016 
No further update 
 
1 March 2016 
Mayor McCubbin and CEO met with 
Federation Training executives on 11 
February they were advised that a detailed 
response would be made within 4 weeks.  A 
detailed verbal update will be provided to 
Councillors at that time. 
 
15 March 2016 
No further update 
 
5 April 2016 
No further update 
 
19 April 2016 
 
 

General 
Manager 
Development 
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A11 MAYOR’S REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A - PROCEDURAL 
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ITEM A11(1)    MAYOR’S REPORT  
OFFICER:  COUNCILLOR McCUBBIN 

DATE:  19 APRIL 2016 

 
 

 
16 March 2015 – 19 April 2016 

 

 

17 March Maffra Parkfit equipment launch 
 

Mayor attended. 

17 March Close the Gap Day at Ramahyuck District 
Aboriginal Cooperation  

Mayor and Cr Crossley 
attended. 

18 March Sale Toy Library Opening Mayor attended. 

18 March Sale College Annual Debutante Ball Mayor attended. 

19 March Bi-Annual Installation Luncheon - North 
Gippsland Group of Melbourne Legacy 
  
 

Mayor attended. 

19 March Maffra Mardi Gras Mayor, Cr Crossley and Cr 
Hole attended. 

20 March 2016 Ride for the Animals Mayor attended. 
 

21 March 
 
 
 
 
 
23 March 

Wellington People’s Choice Awards 
 
 
 
 
 
Support for redevelopment of AIR5428 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Hole, Cr Rossetti, Cr 
McIvor, Cr Crossley and Cr 
Duncan attended. 
 
 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Cleary, Cr McIvor, Cr 
Crossley, Cr Hole and Cr 
Rossetti attended. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Mayor’s report be noted. 
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24 March Yarram Library event: Author Honey 
Brown in Conversation with Cr Carolyn 
Crossley  
 

Cr Crossley attended. 

31 March RAAF Air Force Week event Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Crossley, Cr Peter Cleary 
and Cr Rossetti attended. 
 

1 April 
 
 
 
1 April 
 
 

Gippsland Regional Livestock Exchange 
official opening 
 
 
Meeting with Member for Eastern Victoria 
Region Jeff Bourman MLC 
 
 
 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Crossley, Cr McIvor and Cr 
Cleary attended. 
 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Crossley, Cr John Duncan 
and Cr McIvor attended. 

2 April  
 
 
3 April 
 
 

Guest speaker at Yarram Men’s Breakfast 
 
 
Tinamba Food and Wine Festival 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger 
attended. 
 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Crossley and Cr Duncan 
attended. 
 

6 April Loch Sport Skate Park official opening Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, 
Cr Crossley and Cr Hole 
attended. 

6 April Gippsland Regional Sporting Complex 
Stage 2A Funding Announcement with 
Member for Eastern Victoria Region Harriet 
Shing MP 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, Cr 
Crossley, Cr Hole, Cr Rossetti, 
Cr Davine and Cr Cleary 
attended. 
 
 

6 April Meeting with Member for Eastern Victoria 
Region Harriet Shing MP 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger and 
Cr Crossley attended. 

8 April 
 
 
 
 
8 April 
 
 

 
 
9 April 

RAAF Base East Sale Freedom of Entry to 
the City Parade 
 
 
 
Civic Reception for RAAF following 
Freedom of Entry to the City 
 

 
 
Official opening of Longford Fire Station 
extension 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, Cr 
Cleary, Cr Crossley, and Cr 
McIvor attended. 
 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, Cr 
Cleary, Cr Crossley, and Cr 
McIvor attended. 
 

Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger 
attended. 
 

 
11 April Maree Macpherson scholarship at Yarram 

Secondary College 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger 
attended. 

14 April AusTimber Official Opening Dinner Mayor Darren McCubbin, Cr 
Hole, Cr Crossley, Cr Davine 
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and Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger 
attended. 
 

15 April Wood – the Intelligent Alternative Seminar Mayor Darren McCubbin, 
Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger and 
Cr Hole attended. 
. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR DARREN McCUBBIN 
MAYOR 
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DELEGATES 
 
  

B –REPORT 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  21 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C1 - REPORT 
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ITEM C1.1 MARCH 2016 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
For Council to receive and note the March 2016 Council Performance Report. 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The March 2016 Council Performance Report comprises key highlights towards achievement of 
the 2013 -17 Council Plan, progress in relation to Major Initiatives and Initiatives as identified in the 
2015/16 Budget together with an overview of Council finances including an Income Statement, a 
Balance Sheet with commentary regarding any major variances, information on cash balances, the 
level of rates outstanding and a progress update on Council’s Capital Works program. 
 
Section 138(1) of the Local Government Act 1989 requires that at least every three months, the 
Chief Executive Officer must ensure that a statement comparing budgeted revenue and 
expenditure for the financial year with the actual revenue and expenditure to date is presented to 
Council at a Council meeting which is open to the public. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Following consideration of the attached March 2016 Performance Report, Council can resolve to 
either: 
 
1. Receive and note the March 2016 Council Performance Report; or 
2. Not receive and note the March 2016 Council Performance Report and seek further 

information for consideration at a later Council meeting, which would result in Council not 
meeting legislative requirements. 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council receive and note the attached March 2016 Council Performance Report.  
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council receive and note the March 2016 Council Performance Report as attached. 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The attached financial report provides information that informs Council on its financial operations 
for the March 2016 quarter as well as the expected financial position for the 2015/16 year.   
 
 
COMMUNICATION IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan communicates Council’s strategic direction to the community.  The Council Plan 
can also be used by Council to communicate its vision and direction to other tiers of government, 
organisations, government agencies and funding bodies. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
Section 138(1) of the Local Government Act 1989 requires that at least every three months, the 
Chief Executive Officer must ensure that a statement comparing budgeted revenue and 
expenditure for the financial year with the actual revenue and expenditure to date is presented to 
Council at a Council meeting which is open to the public. 
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
The March 2016 Council Performance Report has been prepared in the context of existing Council 
policies. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
Objective 2.2 states that Council will: 

 
“Maintain processes and systems to ensure sound financial management’ 

 
 
Objective 2.3 states that Council will: 
 

“Ensure sound governance processes that result in responsive, ethical, transparent and 
accountable decision making”. 
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MARCH PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

LEADERSHIP AND ENGAGEMENT 
Develop 2016-2020 Economic Development and 
Tourism Strategy and work with industry partners 
and broader industry engagement to provide basis 
for the review 

30 September 
2016 

Liaised with Committee for Wellington and Wellington 
Regional Tourism as steering group members. Request for 
Quotation sent to six Consultants with a strong 
background in Economic Development strategies. 
Geografia appointed consultant and working on inception 
meetings held 5 Nov 15. 
Geografia conducted stakeholder one on one interviews 
from across broad cross section of businesses 7-8 
December and external stakeholder workshop held 9 
December. Number of other businesses interviewed by 
telephone. Business audits conducted for Sale, Maffra and 
Yarram as part of Economic Development Strategy. 
Manager Economic Development (MED) met with 
consultants in Melbourne in January prior to receipt of 
Issues and Opportunities paper, which was received 20 
January for comment. Steering Group reviewed draft 
Economic Development Strategy early March 2016. 
Workshop for Councillors delayed until 3 May 2016 to 
allow more time for Steering Group input to be taken into 
account for draft. Completion date for adoption of Strategy 
now not expected until August/September 2016. 

In Progress 
(80%) 

Develop and Implement the Environmental Health 
Policies and Procedures Manual 

30 June 2016 Developing procedures on Promapp is well underway - 
aligned with Municipal Services Mobility Strategy review of 
generic templates 

In Progress 

ORGANISATIONAL 
Develop a cost allocation model for Aqua Energy to 
enable identification of direct service delivery costs. 

30 June 2016 Direct cost allocation model draft completed and being 
trialled with monthly data. Created by Mark Susa - WSC 
Management Accountant in conjunction with Healthy 
Lifestyles staff. 

In Progress 
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Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

Presentation of the model and sample data to several 
General Managers and Managers has returned positive 
response. Continuing to finalise details and input data over 
next 3 months. 

Manage the implementation of new business 
systems to meet organisational business needs as 
per Business Applications Roadmap 2015-2017. 

30 April 2016 Business Systems Process Improvement works currently 
being undertaken with Municipal Services with completion 
scheduled April 2016. Planning for new Document and 
Records Management systems is in progress. 

In Progress 

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
Progress rehabilitation of Longford Landfill in 
accordance with EPA requirements 

30 June 2016 Environment Protection Authority (EPA) has approved Low 
Risk Landfill category. 

In Progress 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
Progress Council’s direction in relation to the 
development of the West Sale Airport – Eastern 
(Recreational Aviation) Precinct 

30 June 2016 Planning permit application lodged.  Statutory advertising 
required. Notice of decision on planning permit requires 
further development of waste water treatment in 
consultation with EPA. 

In Progress 

Progress the development of a plan for the future of 
land surplus to Councils requirements. 

31 March 2016 List of land sales and purchases prepared to be presented 
to next Built Environment group meeting. Council 
workshop on Coastal land at Golden Beach held October. 
List of properties for acquisition and disposal prepared. 
Council workshop indicated Council does not support 
purchase IGA carpark. 
Purchase of Duke Street house completed. Sale of old 
Rosedale depot progressing. 

Completed 

Progress the Princes Highway/Cobains Road 
roundabout construction in accordance with the 
Project plan.  

30 June 2016 The developer who is delivering this project is negotiating 
with VicRoads for approval to work on the highway and the 
service authorities are in the process of relocating their 
assets. 

In Progress 

Ensure completion of works for the Sale Livestock 
Exchange refurbishment and assist operator to 
establish a marketing plan in line with agreement. 
 
 

30 June 2016 N/A Ongoing 
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Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

LAND USE PLANNING 
Finalise and implement the North Sale Outline 
Development Plan/Contribution Plan. 

30 June 2016 The project is currently in the 'Design Response' stage and 
has previously been delayed due to the need to resolve 
future land needs with the Department of Education. This 
issue has now been resolved, but the appointed consultant 
has requested further information about required drainage 
infrastructure prior to advancing the Design Response. 
Further drainage work has been commissioned by Council 
which is expected to be completed in March 2016. This 
drainage work will then inform and allow the Design 
Response stage of the project to advance. Councillors will 
be briefed at a workshop on 5 April 2016. 

In Progress 

Undertake a stage 2 Heritage Study for significant 
places in the Shire. 

30 June 2016 Heritage Intelligence Pty Ltd has been appointed to deliver 
the project. A Council workshop was held on 4 November 
2015 to discuss the study process and places listed for 
investigation. Landowner engagement and background 
research has now been completed and the key issue of 
the drafting of citations begun. 

In Progress 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
Support the development of Yarram Early Learning 
Inc. to ensure that the service is not dependent on a 
Council subsidy beyond May 2017. 

30 June 2016 Enrolments at the centre remain strong. Four new 
members have been recruited to the Management 
Committee and five people have returned for a second 
year. Some community concern about the new approach 
and programming in the Kindergarten. Committee and staff 
are working at all levels to help community better 
understand the child centred learning approach. 

In Progress       

Progress delivery of Sale Civic Precinct capital 
projects by achieving program milestones outlined in 
each project’s project plan and representing 
stakeholder interests 

30 June 2016 Port of Sale Cultural Hub project: 
- detailed design complete for cultural hub building 
incorporating gallery, library, Visitor Information Centre, 
council chambers and cafe 
- tender documentation nearing 50% complete 
- furniture, fitout and equipment design and documentation 
processes underway 
 

Ongoing 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  27 



 

Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

Port of Sale Precinct Redevelopment project: 
- concept design for the Port precinct is complete and 
schematic design underway 
- car parking and traffic management plan is complete and 
planning permit application for car parking approved 
- further stakeholder engagement regarding specific 
components of precinct work is currently being undertaken 
as the design progresses 
 
Desailly St office acquisition & staff relocation project: 
Complete 
Temporary art gallery and Council chambers  
establishment project: Complete 
 

Complete Sale Memorial Hall Master Plan 31 Dec 2016 A draft report was provided to Council officers and the 
Sale Memorial Hall (SMH) committee on December 14, 
and a Council workshop was held on December 15 to 
provide Council with an update on project status and 
recommendations. 
The SMH committee did not wish to provide any feedback 
on the draft, which was progressed from draft to final 
report in mid-January 2016. 
Council officers will now provide support to the SMH 
Committee of management (where applicable) to deliver 
priorities identified in the master plan. 

Completed 

Gippsland Regional Plan will be endorsed and 
signed off by Council within the 2015 calendar year, 
and will be supported by business cases and 
advocacy strategies for those regional projects that 
particularly impact on Wellington Shire, including the 
Macalister Irrigation District (MID), Federation 
training facilities and completion of the Princes 
Highway duplication between Traralgon and Sale 

30 June 2016 The Gippsland Regional Plan was endorsed by Council on 
15 September 2015. Council has successfully led several 
delegations to both State Government and Federal 
Government in Canberra over those key regional projects 
mentioned, as well as others including 5428 Defence Air 
Contract. 

Ongoing 
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Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

Ensure implementation of Council led responsibilities 
for 2015-16 in the Healthy Wellington Action Plan. 

30 June 2016 Summary and Highlight specific to council lead projects: 
Physical Activity (PA) Priority: 
Continue to develop Wellington Shire Program / 
Framework that support the implementation of Bike Ed in 
Wellington Shire School. Framework will include how Bike 
Ed Program links with school curriculum and learning 
outcomes. 
 
Built Environment have reviewed / audited Shared 
Footpaths and have identified possible connections to 
shared footpaths across towns in Wellington Shire. As part 
of the audit and review process of Walking and Cycling - it 
has been identified that although there are a high number 
of shared footpaths across wellington shire, they are not 
signed (or registered in Dehko). Therefore Built 
Environment will erect signs to identify shared paths way. 
Media will also be involved in developing media marketing 
resources alerting the community of the pathway and 
promote active living. 
 
Social Connection and Inclusion Priority: 
Website has been soft launched - plans to do formal 
launch during Volunteers Week 2015 (MAY). 
Developing Process Manual on Volunteering in Wellington 
Website. 
Once manual complete - will develop workshop to train 
volunteer groups on how to use the website. 
 
Plans have commenced to partner with Ramahyuck to 
celebrate National Aborigines and Islanders Day 
Observance Committee (NAIDOC) Week. 
 
Prevention of Violence Against Women and Children 
Priority: 

In Progress       
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Major Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

Draft Action Plan 2016 is being developed which aligns 
with Gippsland Prevention of Violence Against Women 
Action Plan (calendar year plan) 
 
International Womens Day - event occurred in Wellington 
with approximately 100 community members. Event 
included Breakfast catered by Sale Country Women’s 
Association (CWA), and 4 person panel made up of local 
women leaders in business, emergency services, local 
government and disability advocacy. 
Overall feedback - well received by the community, no 
complaints and high praise for the panel members and 
organising committee. 
 
 
Healthy Wellington General - 
Community Health & Wellbeing Officer is currently 
reviewing Media and Communication Plans for Healthy 
Wellington. This document was first developed at the 
beginning of 2015, with great outcomes and improvement 
in roles, relationship and collaboration between internal 
business units (particularly between Community Wellbeing 
and Media and PR). Review of the 2016 plan has 
commenced with the intention of expanding the document 
to include responsibilities of external stakeholders. 
Finalising of the Communication Plan cannot be completed 
until Action Plans are complete. 
 
Priority Areas Action Plans will be finalised beginning of 
April 2016. 
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Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

LEADERSHIP AND ENGAGEMENT 
Facilitate delivery of 2 key outcomes in the 2015- 
2018 Community Engagement Strategy 
Implementation Plan 

30 June 2016 A small working group developing a draft Community 
Engagement Strategy Action plan has met regularly 
through March and will bring a draft to the next Community 
Engagement Strategy steering group. Attempting to 
arrange some time with CMT and Managers to confirm 
Community Engagement Officer’s role in supporting 
consistent community engagement practice across 
Council. 

In Progress 

Provide 6 workshops and forums (Community 
Planning, Skill Building etc.) to develop the capacity 
of community members to actively participate in 
Council deliberations and decision making 
processes. 

30 June 2016 Two Community Planning Forums held 2015-2016 year. 
Working Group in progress for Community Development 
Workshop 3-4 June 2016 providing a choice of workshops 
for community group members. Workshops decided. 

In Progress 

Develop and implement a WSC People Strategy to 
ensure the corporate alignment of roles, 
responsibilities and accountability; that 
organisational learning needs are met; and that 
individual performance is measured and 
acknowledged effectively. 

30 June 2016 N/A Not Started 

Commence review of Council website, including 
content management system, to identify 
improvements and opportunities within Council's new 
IT infrastructure. 

30 June 2016 Discussions in progress with current web supplier 
regarding existing hosting arrangements. 
Discussions held with East Gippsland communications 
team regarding their upcoming website review. 
Project on a page in development, identification of all 
aspects for reviews. 

Ongoing 

Develop a Communications Strategy (or Plan) to 
enhance the flow of information to and from the 
Wellington Shire community. 

30 June 2016 Emergency Management Communications Plan is in early 
draft stage. 
Project planning in progress for the Communications Plan. 

Ongoing 

Advocate on the community's behalf to state and 
federal agencies on a range of issues relevant to 
Wellington Shire Council including the potential 

30 June 2016 Council provided submission to State Government Food 
and Fibre Sector Discussion Paper on 20 August 2015. 
Council also provided Gippsland Local Government 

Ongoing  
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Initiatives Completion 
Target Progress Comment Status 

development of Federation Training's Port of Sale 
site and stage two of the MID project 

Network with an update on Southern Rural Water Stage 
1B of MID2030. 
Victorian Water Minister announced on 18 November 2015 
that Victoria would contribute $20 million to MID 2030 but it 
was linked to funding from proposed Port of Melbourne 
lease. 
At Council meeting of 4 August 2015, Council resolved to 
facilitate a meeting with CEO and Board of Federation 
Training as a matter of urgency to discuss a range of 
issues, including their plans for the relocation of the 
Fulham Campus into Sale and their development of a 
range of courses to meet the needs of the young people of 
the Wellington Shire and their workforce. Council 
workshop conducted with Chief Executive Officer 
Federation Training to advocate for stronger and expanded 
presence of TAFE in Sale CBD. 
Question of Notice from Cr McIvor at Council meeting of 4 
November 2015 asked CEO to provide Council with an 
update on our local Federation Training campus noting 
how much of the Victorian Government TAFE Rescue 
Fund has been spent, what the effect of this spending is, 
the enrolment and completion rates at Federation 
Training's campuses compared with other comparable 
institutions across Victoria and future directions. Council 
has requested Federation Training assistance with this 
question. 

ORGANISATIONAL 
Identify and implement appropriate alternative 
service model for the Mobile Library 

30 June 2016 The Library Outreach service has been operating for two 
full months now at Gormandale, Cowwarr, Briagolong, 
Loch Sport and Golden Beach. Usage of the new Library 
Outreach service is approximately 60% of the former 
Mobile Library service. 

In Progress       

Implement an improved corporate planning and 
reporting IT system to ensure strategic 

30 June 2016 New corporate planning and reporting (CPR) System, 
Pulse from LG Software Solutions being trialled and 

Ongoing 
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Target Progress Comment Status 

organisational alignment and that reporting 
capabilities are optimised. 

tested. Working with Vendor on getting the software to fulfil 
the functional requirements and fixing the issues identified 
through testing. Default Reports generated by the software 
need to be changed to suit Wellington Shire terminology. 
The Six Monthly Report which is going to be a key link 
between Pulse and new Performance Appraisal System 
ELMO was requested from the Vendor. 

Implement accounts payable invoice scanning 
solution 

30 June 2016 The implementation of the EzyScan software was delayed 
due to other organisational priorities, but the ICT Steering 
Committee will reconsider this as part of the Roadmap 
which is in development. 
This project cannot proceed until the necessary workflows 
are implemented in Authority. 

Not Started 

Implement Authority's credit card module 30 June 2016 Other alternatives to the Authority module are currently 
being explored and priced for consideration. The original 
project may not proceed as anticipated. 
Further analysis of card usage by users has been 
undertaken. 

In Progress 

Review Fleet Management Guidelines in 
consultation with GM Corporate Services and 
Manager People & Excellence 

31 December 
2015 

The Fleet Management Guidelines Working Group 
continues to meet and develop options for consideration, 
utilising benchmarking data and organisational vehicle use 
statistics. 

In Progress 

Identify and implement appropriate alternative uses 
for Aqua Energy Crèche facility 

30 June 2016 Continuing to determine suitability and capacity for 
alternative uses of crèche area. Working to complement 
existing services and determine member and customer 
needs. 
 
Development and trial of a kids' gym/educational program 
to be run out of the crèche area currently underway and 
will be rolled out Term 1 2016. This program is well 
planned and delivered but continues to be poorly attended. 
Will continue to review and investigate alternatives. 
Alternative may involve partnership with Gymbaroo 
(private provider of kids fitness programs in Sale). 
 

Ongoing 
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Target Progress Comment Status 

Trial of an occasional care session (Friday 11am - 1pm) 
was reasonably well received however attendances do not 
cover costs of running the session. Further investigation 
and engagement with crèche users required, however 
likely to discontinue this session. 
 
Implemented a new fitness class to coincide with Tuesday 
- quiet crèche day. Has been well received. 
 

Develop and Implement the Customer Service 
Strategy (organisation wide initiative) 

30 June 2016 CMT presentation end of October completed endorsed to 
commence.  Stage 1 and 2 will commence late November, 
present back data to CMT April 2016. 
New coordinator to learn the business of the unit prior to 
commencing evidence gathering process for stage 1 of 
strategy. 
Customer Service Strategy Questionnaire developed and 
sent out to all Managers, Coordinators. Await feedback to 
complete gap analysis. 
 

Ongoing 

Implementation of the new Domestic Waste Water 
Management Plan (DWMP) 

30 June 2016 In final stages of development one further meeting with 
relevant stakeholders. Feedback meeting with relevant 
water authorities scheduled 24 November 2015. 
Water Authorities yet to approve/support draft DWMP. 
Further consultation required between GM's of Wellington, 
East Gippsland shires and GM's of Water Authorities. 
On hold until formal approval/support received prior to 
drafting Council Workshop. 
First stage is to submit for public comment. 
Awaiting outcome of high level talks between shire and 
water authorities management. 
 
 
 
 

In Progress 
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Target Progress Comment Status 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

Develop a Cultural Facilities Strategy to inform 
capital, maintenance and operating support 
investment decisions covering facilities owned by 
Council, the community and State Government 
which operate under a committee of management 
arrangement 

30 June 2016 A draft Community Facilities Strategy is completed and 
ready to receive feedback from key stakeholders within 
Council, focussing on the guiding principles that will 
provide key direction to Council’s planning activities 
regarding the timely provision of integrated and accessible 
community facilities that meet the needs of all residents. 

In Progress 

Ensure Art Gallery and Library staff provide input at 
each stage of the Port of Sale Cultural Hub's 
development 

30 June 2016 The Gallery and Library representatives are consulted at 
each step with design queries and option selections for the 
redevelopment of the building. Representative staff from 
Art Gallery and Library services also attend formal 
meetings related to the design project and the Port of Sale 
launch planning group. 
During March the Library staff have specifically contributed 
in identifying options for display of the collection taking into 
consideration our patron needs and industry best practice. 

Ongoing 

Progress implementation of the Port of Sale Cultural 
Hub (PoSCH) project in accordance with the project 
plan. 

30 June 2016 The architectural consultants have completed the design of 
the PoSCH and are preparing the specifications and 
tender documentation. 

In Progress 

Progress Stage 1 of the Brewers Hill Road 
reconstruction in accordance with the project plan. 

30 June 2016 Works are progressing slower than anticipated on this 
project and will not be completed as scheduled, however 
should be completed by June. 

In Progress 

Progress the Gordon Street Recreation Reserve 
Pavilion upgrade in accordance with the project plan. 

30 June 2016 The construction contract was awarded by Council on 6 
October 2015 and the successful contractor has 
commenced works onsite with construction progressing. 

In Progress 

Initiate a minimum of two projects identified within 
the Residential Road and Street Construction Plan to 
the stage of public meetings and formal 
survey 

30 June 2016 N/A Not Started 
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Review options for future of Yarram Aerodrome and 
present to Council 

31 December 
2015 

N/A Not Started 

Manage decommission of 70 FOSTER ST ICT/AV 
Assets and Relocation of Art Gallery and Council 
Chambers to Port of Sale Business Centre 

31 August 
2015 

2015/16; Decommission of 70 Foster Street ICT/AV Assets 
completed as per plan. Disposal of expired equipment is 
also completed. 
2015/16; Relocation of Art Gallery and Temp Council 
Chambers to Port of Sale Business Centre completed as 
per plan. 

Completed 

Plan and manage ICT requirements for new Port of 
Sale Cultural Hub (PoSCH) Project. 
 

30 June 2016 2015/16; Pre planning/ICT Budget preparation and 
discussions commenced with key vendors. 
Internal planning and functional meetings commenced. 
Nov 2015 - Scoping of ICT Overlay has commenced. 
Feb 2016; ICT/Overlay completed. Engagement with 
ICT/AV Consultants for schematic documentation in 
progress. 

In Progress 

Progress the development of integrated Masterplans 
at strategic reserves across Wellington Shire to 
ensure a planned approach to future investment in 
the development of 
community facilities 

30 June 2016 In collaboration with Built Environment a Forward Capital 
Program has been developed identifying timeframes, costs 
and funding opportunities to deliver capital replacement 
and renewal projects that have been identified through the 
Master Plan process. 
Review of the Level 2 master plans has commenced with a 
review of the Stephenson Park master plan. Consultation 
with internal stakeholders and majority of user groups has 
been completed across January-February, with a view to 
present a draft schematic plan to the Stephenson Park 
advisory committee at their second meeting in May, 2016. 

In Progress 

Complete Aquatic Strategy for Wellington Shire 30 June 2016 The Aquatic Strategy consultation period ran between 10 
August and 4 September, with online surveys on Council 
website, hard-copies available at Council service centres 
and libraries, and street stalls planned for all towns with an 
aquatic facility (Sale, Maffra, Stratford, Heyfield, Rosedale, 
and Yarram) across late August/early September. 
In total, council received 591 responses. 

Ongoing 
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Target Progress Comment Status 

Following the consultation period, the quantitative data 
was presented at a Council workshop on 15 September. 
The next steps of the project involve: 
- analysis around the qualitative data, 
- review of the technical audit to assess condition 
assessment, and 
- development of concept designs for proposed Aqua 
Energy (AE) development to make the existing members' 
entrance more user friendly and accessible. 
Karen Evans (consultant) and Ian Field (architect) 
attended AE on Monday 26 October, along with Michael 
Meyer (Sport & Recreation Victoria), and Michael Walker 
(Universal Design - State Government) to discuss the 
findings from the consultation, and refine conversations 
around project emanating from the consultation period (i.e. 
upgraded members entrance and car-parking). 
Aquatic Strategy presented to Council in Dec 2015 with 
several opportunities for Councillors to comment or ask 
questions. Well received. Final presentation to Council in 
mid April 2016. 

LAND USE PLANNING 
Assess privately lodged development plan for 
Greyhound Racing Victoria relocation 30 June 2016 Not yet lodged by proponent. Not Started 

Assess privately lodged Outline Development Plan 
request for Wurruk (Western Growth Area) 30 June 2016 Councillors were briefed at a workshop on 18 August 2015 

and a meeting with the proponents was held on 27 August 
2015 to outline outstanding information requirements to 
prepare the Wurruk development plan. 
Following a meeting with the proponents on 16 December 
2015, it was agreed that the planning scheme amendment 
process be used as the mechanism to progress the project 
and the preparation of a Development Plan be 'deferred' 
until later. 

Ongoing 
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A pre-amendment rezoning request was considered at the 
February 2016 meeting of SLUPP with a formal 
amendment expected to be submitted in March/April 2016. 

Finalise a planning scheme amendment to 
implement the Port Albert Rural Lifestyle Lot Review 
and Review of Planning Controls 

30 June 2016 At its Ordinary meeting of 15 March 2016, Council 
resolved to adopt Amendment C95 as recommended by 
the independent Planning Panel appointed to consider 
submissions to the proposal. A key component of the 
Amendment is to rezone land to facilitate rural lifestyle 
living opportunities. 
Council also resolved to request the Minister for Planning 
to rezone additional land for rural living purposes over and 
above that proposed in Amendment C95. The Amendment 
documents were forwarded to the Minister for Approval on 
21 March 2016. 

Completed 

Finalise a planning scheme amendment to rezone 
the Sale police station precinct 30 June 2016 Planning Scheme Amendment C94 concluded public 

exhibition on 10 August 2015. Following the withdrawal of 
the only objecting submission, at its meeting of 15 
September 2015, Council resolved to adopt Amendment 
C94 and send to the Minister for Planning for approval. 
Adopted documents were forwarded to the Minister for 
Planning on18 September 2015. 

Completed 

Finalise and implement the Longford Outline 
Development Plan/Contribution Plan 

30 June 2016 Community submissions on the final draft Longford 
development plan are being sought from 10 August to 7 
September 2015. 

Completed 

ECONOMY 
Manage Agricultural Industry Representative forum 
and annual roundtable to provide an opportunity for 
the agricultural community to have input into the 
Council decision making processes regarding 
agriculture and provide input into four yearly review 
of Agriculture Position Paper 

30 June 2016 Initial meeting held with invited members of Agricultural 
Industry Representative Group July 2015. First formal 
meeting held with group 27 August. Agenda focus was on 
preparation for 2015 Roundtable in October but this was 
cancelled due to lack of attendees. Group considered the 
Marked Up version of the 2014 Agricultural Position Paper, 
that reflected actions taken by Council over last 12 

Ongoing 
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months, in respect of issues raised and opportunities to be 
considered and suggested areas where agriculture 
industry had changed. These will be incorporated into 
Paper for review. 

Manage Wellington Shire Events Attraction 
Framework, with associated funding streams and 
processes. 

30 June 2016 Photography of events held at GRSC and Equestrian 
Pavilion at Showgrounds reflects before and after images 
of both sites to demonstrate their potential for events 
attraction marketing. Working on major event with potential 
to be undertaken at Sale Agricultural Showground. 
Supported Australian Carriage Driving Societies Victorian 
Show Championships in October at Sale Showground. 
Council sponsored and coordinated Emirates Melbourne 
Cup Tour of Sale and Rosedale including community 
function at Rosedale to mark Centenary of Patrobas 1915 
win of Melbourne Cup. Events, particularly in Rosedale, 
were well received. Footage of Rosedale event included as 
part of Melbourne Cup commemoration for Patrobas. 
Council supported community focussed event featuring 
high profile ACA Masters Cricket Association players in 
game with local players organised by Sale Maffra Cricket 
Association on 20 November. Event was postponed in 
2014 and unfortunately rain impacted this year. Four local 
young players participated with one receiving scholarship 
and mentoring for one year from Masters player. 
Discussions ongoing with Parks Victoria and Gippsland 
Mountain Bike Club on infrastructure requirements for 
Blores Hill to make site more competitive for State and 
National events. 
Gippsland Swimming Incorporated announced as host of 
Victorian Country Championships to be held at the Lex 
Glover Aqua Energy Aquatics Complex in Sale 27-29 
January 2017. 
 
 

Ongoing 
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COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
Ensure the integrity of the Gippsland Art Gallery 
program is maintained while occupying the 
temporary site during the redevelopment project, 
particularly the John Leslie Art Prize and the 
Strategic Partnership Program. 

30 June 2016 The Art Gallery hosted five exhibitions in March; 'The Long 
Dark Night - German Expressionism' courtesy of 
Irwin/Olsen Gallery in Sydney, 'Flourish' the annual VCE 
student exhibition, 'The Craft Revolution' collection works 
from the 1970's, Helen Wright's 'The Edge of Reason' and 
at the Maffra Exhibition Space Helen Masin's exhibition 
'The Italian Connection'. A director's talk about the Craft 
Revolution by the inaugural Gallery Director Mrs Gwen 
Webb was held on Thursday 10 March and was attended 
by 46 people. The Gallery received 15 entries for 'The 
Next Big Thing', an emerging artist program, which will see 
one artist from the Gippsland region receive 12 months of 
mentorship from senior gallery staff and an exhibition in 
the Gallery at the end of it. The winner of the 'Next Big 
Thing' will receive an artist fee for the exhibition. 

Ongoing 

Oversee the delivery of Council responsibilities 
identified in the Municipal Fire Management Plan. 

30 June 2016 Fire Hydrant/Plug Identification Markers program – the 
process of replacing defective hydrant markers and posts 
continues on council’s link and collector roads in the towns 
of Heyfield, Rosedale, Wurruk, Briagolong, Coongulla and 
Toongabbie. We have secured some funding for 
completing hydrant marker replacements on the VicRoads 
network which is likely to begin by mid-year. Local access 
roads will be targeted across the Shire once all major 
roads are complete. 
The Municipal Fire Prevention Officer is in the early stages 
of facilitating an update to the ‘Victorian Fire Risk Register- 
Bushfire’ (VFRR-B) and the Municipal Fire Management 
Plan. On advice from Emergency Management Victoria, a 
minor review of the plan will take place in 2016 while 
awaiting the forthcoming guidelines at which time a more 
comprehensive review will occur. 
Starting to gather early suggestions from the CFA for the 
2017/18 round of Fire Access Road Subsidy Scheme 

Ongoing 
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(FARSS) funding which will be announced early in the 
16/17 financial year. 
Working with the CFA and council staff to develop a 
process for identifying, planning and conducting roadside 
burning within the shire. 

Review the Municipal Early Years Plan 2012-15 and 
develop a revised document to guide municipal early 
years planning in Wellington Shire beyond 
2015. 

30 June 2016 Held meetings with a variety of groups within the 
community to discuss questions as part of the secondary 
consultation. 
* Child First Staff Meeting 
* Playgroups at Sale Baptist Church 
* Leanne Blake at Marley Street and parents of young 
children 
* Parents of Children with a disability 
Questions were extensions from survey responses with 
focus on: where families find information about services, 
Access to services and identified barriers, how family 
friendly are businesses in Wellington Shire and are parks 
and playgrounds meeting the needs of their children?  The 
review process is on track. 

In Progress 

Involve other Council Business Units in updating the 
Access and Inclusion Strategy 2012-2015 and 
developing a list of actions to implement over the 
next three years. 

30 June 2016 Meetings have been completed with various business units 
to explain the community feedback received regarding 
access and inclusion and Council services. Will be 
collating actions that staff will commit to for the plan. 
Aiming to have a draft Access and Inclusion Plan with 
actions for the Wellington Access & Inclusion Advisory 
Group (WAIAG) to provide feedback on at the May 2016 
meeting. Broader community feedback will be sought also. 

In Progress       

Complete Marketing and Promotions Plan for 
Healthy Lifestyles Facilities 

30 June 2016 Nearing completion. Final draft is being edited for final 
comments and updates. 
Expect completion of Aqua Energy & GRSC Marketing 
Plan by mid-April 2016. 

Ongoing 
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Support the development and implementation of the 
annual Youth Council action plan and work in 
partnership with community planning groups on 
shared priorities. 

30 June 2016 The Youth Council Action Plan for 2016 is completed. 
Project groups are working on major priorities.  Mental 
Health is the primary focus for 2016. 

In Progress       
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MARCH PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
March 2016 COUNCIL PLAN HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 
Vulnerable People Planning 
Established a partnership with Department of Veterans’ Affairs (DVA) Gippsland to assist in 
identifying vulnerable clients in the community and to provide emergency preparedness 
information. 
 
Sheryl McHugh has been appointed as the Council representative on the Victorian Council of 
Social Services Emergency Management Advisory Group. 
 
 
Community Wellbeing 
International Women’s Day celebration was a great success, with over 100 people attending the 
breakfast and panel discussion at the Sale Memorial Hall on 10 March 2016.  A diverse panel of 
women shared their thoughts and experiences relating to women and leadership and gender 
equality, including Cr Carolyn Crossley, Wellington Access and Inclusion Advisory Group (WAIAG) 
member, Rosalie O’Neill, CFA Rowville Fire Operations Manager, Emma Conway and Sale 
Business and Tourism Association President, Leanne Pearce.   There has been a great deal of 
positive feedback and excellent media coverage.  Sale Country Women Association (CWA) catering 
was a highlight of the event. 
 
 
Access and Inclusion Plan 
Several meetings have been held internally to inform the development of the next Access and 
Inclusion Plan.  These meetings have been held with several business units and have involved 
representatives from WAIAG.  These conversations have been very productive and have provided 
some great ideas that can be included in the new plan. 
 
 
Youth Council 
Youth Council Leadership team had the opportunity last week to meet with Shadow Minister for 
Youth, Stephanie Ryan.  This was a great chance for Kaitlin, Tia and Grace to practice their 
advocacy skills and share with the Shadow Minister the activities and priorities of our Youth Council. 
 
YMCA Skate Finals were held in Sale on 20 March 2016, supported by FReeZA and Youth 
Council.  Around 100 spectators across the day watched around 30 competitors show some 
fantastic talent.  Many of those attending were from outside Wellington Shire and spoke highly of the 
quality of our skatepark. 
 
 
Partnerships 
Yarram Men’s Shed have created small lap tables for children’s activity program use in the Yarram 
Library after hearing of this need.  These were presented to the library and are now in use.  A 
special morning tea was held in the Men’s Shed on 23 March 2016 to acknowledge this support 
where a $100 gift card was provided for use at the local hardware store to encourage further 
community projects. 
 
‘Babies’ Day Out’ and ‘Teddy Bears Picnic’ held at the Sale Botanic Gardens during Parks Week 
were supported by library staff conducting special story times and activities.  This collaboration 
involved a combination of Council staff, Friends of Botanic Gardens and local schools. 
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Continuous Improvement 
Foundation work completed in preparation for new library management system with testing and 
staff training to follow in April.   
 
Staff contributed to review of Australian Public Libraries Standards with outcomes to be used to 
inform strategic directions for libraries nationwide. 
 
Key library staff attended a Digital Preservation Workshop sponsored by the State Library Victoria 
to improve understanding and planning for management of digital assets. 
 
Library staff attended a workshop with a representative from SCOPE for improvement of 
communication boards, to explore options for improvement and potential accreditation.  As a result 
a staff member is developing a communication board using an app that can be used on iPads in all 
libraries. Our communication package will be trialled with Wellington Access and Inclusion 
Advisory Group later in January-February 2017. 
 
 
New Entertainment Centre Ticketing System 
The process to replace the current box office ticketing software has begun. Our current software 
falls well short of meeting both patrons’ and our own operating expectations. The Entertainment 
Centre plans to have a new system operational for the 2017 Theatre Season. 
 
 
Entertainment Centre March Performances 
The Entertainment Centre presented ‘Bobby Fox - 4 Seasons in 1 night’ on Thursday 3 March 
2016 to 279 patrons and ‘Sankofa’ on Friday 18 March 2016 to 121 patrons. 
 
Total ticket sales for our own season for the current financial year stand at 9,551 tickets and 
$206,826. 
 
 
Exhibitions 
The Gallery hosted five exhibitions in March; 'The Long Dark Night - German Expressionism' 
courtesy of Irwin/Olsen Gallery in Sydney, 'Flourish' the annual VCE student exhibition', 'The Craft 
Revolution' collection works from the 1970's , Helen Wright’s 'The Edge of Reason' and at the 
Maffra Exhibition Space Helen Masin's exhibition 'The Italian Connection'. A director's talk about 
the Craft Revolution by the inaugural Art Gallery Director, Mrs Gwen Webb, was held on Thursday 
10 March 2016 and attended by 46 people. 
 
 
The Next Big Thing 
The Art Gallery received 15 entries for 'The Next Big Thing', an emerging artist program which will 
see one artist from the Gippsland region receive 12 months of mentorship from senior gallery staff 
and an exhibition in the Gallery at the end of it. The winner of the 'Next Big Thing' will receive an 
artist fee for the exhibition. 
 
 
Charlies’ Big Day Out 
The Gallery hosted the annual 'Charlie's Big Day Out' children's outdoor painting and drawing 
workshop and BBQ at the Port of Sale on Saturday 12 March 2016. The annual event held in 
memory of artist, environmentalist and former Councillor Charles McCubbin was attended by 25 
children and their families, and friends and family of the late Mr McCubbin. 
 
 
Gippsland Regional Sports Complex 
The Sport Court Summer competitions have come to a close with numbers well up on previous 
years. Mixed netball remained steady, while Futsal/Indoor Soccer had the highest number of 
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entries in over 8 years. This season also saw the re-introduction of a junior mixed futsal/indoor 
soccer competition. 
 
Funding application seeking $600,000 Commonwealth Government funding via the National 
Stronger Regions Fund was submitted in March for the Gippsland Regional Sports Complex Stage 
2A. The outcome of the application will be known in July 2016. 
 
 
Know Your Council website 
Data taken from the State Government’s Know Your Council website allows us to compare our 
performance against Councils of a similar size.  The following information is provided on 
Wellington’s financial performance as at the end of March 2016. 
 
 KNOW YOUR COUNCIL 

2014/15 
 

 SIMILAR 
COUNCILS 

2014/15 
 

WSC 
ACTUAL 
2014/15 

WSC 
ACTUAL 
MARCH 

2016 

WSC 
FORECAST 

2015/16 
 

 
COMMENT 

WORKING CAPITAL 
(Current assets as a 
percentage of current 
liabilities - 
Permissible range 
100% to 300%) 

236.24% 321.14% 582.31% 315.8% 

Higher cash balance at 
30/6/16 includes additional 
funds for carried forward 
projects. At end of 2016/17 
predicted working capital will 
fall within permissible range 
of 300%. 

LOANS AND 
BORROWINGS  
(Loans and 
borrowings as a 
percentage of rates - 
Permissible range 
0.0% to 50.0%) 

25.76% 26.58% 21.08% 19.6% Positive trend and well within 
permissible range. 

LOANS AND 
BORROWINGS  
(Loans and 
borrowings 
repayments as a 
percentage of rates - 
Permissible range 
0.0% to 10.0%) 

4.43% 7.33% 5.18% 7.1% 

Predicted to be 3.7% at end 
of 2016/17, well within 
permissible range of 10% 
and in line with similar 
councils. 

INDEBTEDNESS 
(Non- current 
liabilities as a 
percentage of own 
source revenue - 
Permissible range 
0.0% to 50.0%) 

31.34% 20.36% 18.40% 17.03% 
Positive trend. Change is 
due to impact of reduced 
borrowings for 2015/16. 

 
 
Community Committees 
Working closely with the Cobain’s Hall Committee of Management who are struggling to attract 
new membership. An advertisement was recently placed in the Gippsland Times seeking 
community interest. Should there be insufficient interest to form a new committee, the future 
direction of the hall will need to be considered. 
 
A draft Community Facilities Strategy has been completed and ready to receive feedback from 
other business units. The strategy focuses on the guiding principles that will provide key direction 
to Council’s planning activities regarding the timely provision of integrated and accessible 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  45 



 

community facilities that meet the needs of all residents. The draft Community Facilities Strategy 
will be workshopped by Councillors in June / July. 
 
 
Community Grants 
Community Assistance Grants: Applications closed on 1 March 2016, with 17 applications 
received, 10 event applications and 7 project applications. Applications will be assessed in early 
April. 
 
 
Aqua Energy 
School bookings and carnivals continued through to 17 March 2016 including several large events 
with local schools.  Aqua Energy also hosted a Sale Swim club event with competitors attending 
from all over Gippsland.  Events well managed and run. 
 
Expect completion of Aqua Energy and GRSC Marketing Plan by mid-April 2016. 
 
 
Longford Landfill Rehabilitation 
After an extensive process, the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) has now approved the 
Longford landfill rehabilitation in line with a Low Risk category. Officers will now engage further 
with the EPA with a view to having this risk rating reduced even further to ensure that costs 
associated with rehabilitation are minimised as far as possible. Work associated with this 
rehabilitation project are planned for the 2017-2018 financial year.  
 
 
Simpson/Pearson Street Special Charge Scheme. 
Detailed design has commenced for works associated with this scheme and are expected to be 
completed early April. A report regarding implementation of this special charge scheme will be 
presented at the Council meeting of 5th April. 
 
 
West Sale Airport – Eastern Recreation Aviation Precinct Development 
Subdivision development is continuing to progress. Contracts of sale have been distributed to 
current lessees of Stage 1A and EPA approvals for a compliant waste water treatment system are 
currently being sought as required by the planning permit. 
 
 
McLoughlins Beach Footbridge 
Mcloughlin’s Beach footbridge, boat ramp and floating pontoons are complete and available for use 
by the community. Feedback has been very positive. We are waiting on a response from the 
relevant minister to lock in an official opening date. 
 
 
Sale CBD Toilet  
Works for the installation of the Sale CBD toilet have commenced and will be available for 
community use in early April. 
 
 
Gippsland Regional Livestock Exchange  
Gippsland Regional Livestock Exchange is now primarily complete and the official opening is on 
1st April 2016.  
 
Public Consultation – Defence Pilot Systems Facilities at RAAF Base East Sale 
Council hosted the Public Consultation for Defence to update the local community on works 
proposed to upgrade facilities at the base. 
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Wellington People’s Choice Awards 
As part of the Memorandum of Understanding with Council, Wellington Regional Tourism hosted 
the People’s Choice Awards in Maffra on 21 March 2016. Over 140 tourism industry 
representatives from across the Shire attended on the night, including Dargo, Licola, and Yarram. 
 
 
Longford Development Plan  
15 March 2016 Council adopted a planning scheme amendment to give statutory weight to the 
Longford Development Plan.  The Longford Development Plan provides the basis for the 
coordinated future growth of the Longford township. 
 
 
Port Albert Rural Lifestyle Lot Review  
15 March 2016 Council adopted a planning scheme amendment to provide for the rezoning of 
significant areas of land in Port Albert for future rural lifestyle lot growth. 
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MARCH 2016
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The financial highlight report as at 31 March 2016 provides summary information regarding Council's 
operating and capital works performance for the year to date. 
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The percentage outstanding on rate debtors as at the end of March 2016 is slightly below than March 2015. With one more rate instalment 
remaining, Council is continuing its emphasis on debt collection on outstanding rate debtors of $16.8 million. In 2014/15 during the last 
quarter 64% ($10.4 million) of the outstanding rates was recovered through various debt recovery measures and it is expected the same 
trend will continue in 2015/16. The final rate instalment for the year will be due on 31 May 2016.

Council cash holdings at the end of March 2016 of $48.9 million are above the March 2015 balance of $42.12 million. The higher than 
expected current cash holdings includes restricted funds of $6.8 million to cash back reserves, $8.2 million to cover provisions, $1.67 million 
associated with unexpended 2014/15 carried forwards, $8.27 million for 2015/16 operating and capital projects to be carried forward into 
2016/17 and $1.5 million for 2015/16 Victoria Grants Commission advance. 
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INCOME STATEMENT 
For the period ending 31 March 2016

  
Actual 

 Adopted 
Budget  Variance 

 Adopted 
Budget  Forecast  Variance 

 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's 
Income
Rates and charges 51,690             51,322             368             51,372           51,659             287                     
Statutory fees & fines 396                   441                  (45)              525                456                   (69)                      
User fees 4,377               4,000               377             5,813             6,075               262                     
Grants - operating 5,764               5,544               220             13,648           7,720               (5,928)                 
Grants - capital 2,908               845                  2,063          5,710             6,029               319                     
Contributions - monetary 208                   436                  (228)            486                297                   (189)                    
Contributions - non monetary 5,064               -                        5,064          -                      5,060               5,060                  
Net gain on disposal of property, 
infrastructure, plant and equipment

417                   208                  209             236                20                     (216)                    

Other income 1,913               1,329               584             2,492             3,356               864                     
Total Income 72,737             64,125             8,612          80,282           80,672             390                     

Expenditure
Employee costs 18,202             18,899             697             24,327           23,904             423                     
Contractors, materials and services 17,404             20,123             2,719          30,612           26,294             4,318                  
Bad and doubtful debts 3                       1                       (2)                 111                111                   -                           
Depreciation and amortisation 15,411             16,610             1,199          22,155           20,934             1,221                  
Borrowing costs 437                   474                  37                731                652                   79                       
Other expenses 547                   350                  (197)            461                776                   (315)                    
Total Expenditure 52,004             56,457             4,453          78,397           72,671             5,726                  

Surplus for the period 20,733             7,668               13,065        1,885             8,001               6,116                  

Other Comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified 
to surplus or deficit:
Asset Revaluation increment 575                   -                        575             -                      575                   575                     

Total comprehensive result               21,308                7,668         13,640               1,885                 8,576                   6,691 

Adopted Budget to Forecast 

A summary of the major changes that have occurred to March 2016 are:

Income  

$0.29 million - Additional rates raised during 2015/16 due to the finalisation of supplementary valuations after the completion of the 
2015/16 budget.

$0.16 million - A shared service initiative between Wellington Shire Council and East Gippsland Shire has generated additional 
income as Council is reimbursed for the information technology service it has provided.

$5.06 million - Asset contributions (non monetary) associated with new subdivisions throughout the Shire recognised in 2015/16.

$0.23 million - Interest on short term investments will exceed the adopted budget mainly due to the receipt of grants in advance and 
the timing of expenditure during the year.

$0.32 million - Capital grants are forecast to be higher than budgeted due to an increase allocation of funding from the Roads to 
Recovery Program, although a significant portion of this funding will be carried forward to 2016/17, net increase expected to be 
received in 2015/16 is $0.87 million. In addition some grant funding originally expected to be received in 14/15 has been received in 
2015/16, including new shared paths of $0.10 million and boat ramps improvements of $0.08 million. Other grant funding originally 
budgeted to be received in 2015/16, will now be received in 2016/17, including the next instalment for the Port of Sale Cultural Hub 
and Precinct Redevelopment $0.5 million.

($6.07 million) - The decrease in operating grants associated with the Commonwealth Government advancing all Councils 50% of 
their 2015/16 Grants Commission allocation; resulting in Council  receiving $6.07 million on the 30 June 2015. 

 YEAR TO DATE 2015-16  FULL YEAR 2015-16 

Note: The forecast figures reflect changes which will increase or decrease Council's operating income or expenditure by 30 June 2016, since the adoption of 
the original budget. This enables Council to more accurately monitor financial performance during the year and predict the end of the year position. Council 
must however report publicly against the original adopted budget on a quarterly basis. The format of the income statement has been amended to match the 
requirements to meet statutory requirements of the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2015.

The March 2016 financial report reflects a number of major developments that have occurred during 2015/16 resulting in the forecast 
surplus increasing by $6.69 million to $8.58 million from the adopted budget of $1.89 million.
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Expenditure

Income  

Expenditure 

Adopted Budget to YTD Actuals 

$1.15 million - The deferral of the rehabilitation of the Longford landfill has been deferred until  2017/18 due to further EPA sign off.

$0.37 million - Additional rates raised during 2015/16 due to the finalisation of supplementary valuations after the completion of the 
2015/16 budget.

$0.20 million - Savings in utilities charges is mainly due to the replacement of street lighting with LED luminaires which are more 
energy efficient and are cheaper to substitute. 

$0.24 million - Associated with assets written off during 2015/16.

$0.43 million - Lower than expected expenditure associated with Wellington Coastal Subdivision Strategy voluntary assistance 
scheme due to lower than expected contractor costs;  any unexpended funds are to be carried forward to 2016/17.
$0.42 million - Savings in employee costs result from minor changes to organisation structure and staff vacancies, but are partly 
offset by use of agency staff to backfill critical operations.

$0.25 million - Savings in utilities charges is mainly due to the replacement of street lighting with LED globes which are more energy 
efficient and are cheaper to substitute. 

$0.70 million - Savings in employee costs result from minor changes to organisation structure and staff vacancies, but are partly 
offset by use of agency staff to backfill critical operations.

The operating result for the third quarter of the financial year reflects a surplus of $20.73 million against an adopted budget surplus of 
$7.67 million. The variance of $13.06 million is mainly due to: 

$0.27 million - Lower than expected expenditure associated with Wellington Coastal Subdivision Strategy voluntary assistance 
scheme due to lower than expected contractor costs; with any unexpended funds to be carried forward to 2016/17.

$5.06 million - Asset contributions (non monetary) associated with new subdivisions throughout the Shire recognised in 2015/16.

$1.87 million -Receipt of additional Roads to Recovery grant funding.

$1.20 million - Reduction in depreciation (non- cash) associated with the impact of the building assets revaluation completed at the 
end of 2014/15.

$2.42 million - The rehabilitation of the Kilmany and Longford landfill has been deferred until 2016/17 and 2017/18 respectively due 
to further EPA sign off.
$1.30 million - The majority of the contribution to the Princess Highway/Cobains Road Intersection Upgrade has been delayed to 
2016/17. VicRoads have approved the roundabout design and the developer delivering the project is working with various service 
authorities to relocate their utilities.
$1.06 million - Depreciation and amortisation (non cash)  is lower due to the impact of the building and drainage assets revaluation 
in 2014/15. The forecast has been revised to reflect the estimated full year impact on building depreciation  which is partly offset by an 
increase in drainage depreciation.
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 BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 March 2016

Actual Actual Adopted 
Budget

Forecast

March 15 March 16 June 16 June 16

$000's $000's $000's $000's
Current Assets

42,118           Cash and Cash Equivalents 48,922           31,374           40,960           
14,012           Trade and Other Receivables 13,915           5,113             4,300             
1,503             Other Assets 1,398             261                873                

57,633           Total Current Assets 64,235           36,748           46,133           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
Non Current Assets

1,246             Trade and Other Receivables 1,512             1,285             1,537             
875,022         Property, Infrastructure, Plant & Equipment 890,647         888,344         899,086         

384                Intangible Assets 712                766                876                
 

876,652         Total Non Current Assets 892,871         890,395         901,499         

934,285         Total  Assets 957,106         927,143         947,632         
 
Current Liabilities

2,673             Trade and Other Payables 940                5,663             5,433             
2,004             Interest Bearing Borrowings 1,938             1,871             1,481             
5,384             Employee Benefits 5,773             6,090             6,234             

595                Trust Deposits 1,822             720                900                
540                Provisions 558                -                     558                

11,196           Total Current Liabilities 11,031           14,344           14,606           

Non Current Liabilities

11,848           Interest Bearing Borrowings 8,960             11,325           8,656             
302                Employee Benefits 253                297                226                

1,527             Provisions 1,603             916                1,603             

13,677           Total Non Current Liabilities 10,816           12,538           10,485           

24,873           Total Liabilities 21,847           26,882           25,091           

909,412         Net Assets 935,259         900,261         922,541         

Represented by Ratepayer Equity

301,140         Accumulated Surplus 321,899         295,279         309,160         
600,729         Reserves 606,539         600,729         606,539         

7,543             Other Reserves 6,821             4,253             6,842             

909,412         Total Equity 935,259         900,261         922,541         
Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  53 



 

 
 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPETDITURE PROGRAM 

For the period ending 31 March 2016

  
Actual 

 Adopted 
Budget  Variance 

 Adopted 
Budget  Forecast  Variance 

 $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's  $000's 
Art Gallery Stock 50               -                  (50)                20               50               30                 
Bridges 739             1,277          538             2,471          1,687          (784)                
Buildings 4,440          5,260          820             9,183          6,834          (2,349)            
Drainage 96               256             160             305             205             (100)                
Footpaths & Cycleways 312             834             521             1,154          619             (535)                
Furniture & Fittings 123             147             24               163             187             24                   
Information Technology 19               112             94               122             108             (14)                  
Intangibles 107             760             652             766             285             (481)                
Landfill Improvements 1                 60               59               60               60               -                      
Library Books 144             185             42               229             205             (24)                  
Open Space & Streetscapes 659             3,040          2,381          3,550          3,690          140                 
Plant, Machinery & Equipment 1,916          2,131          214             2,525          2,908          383                 
Roads 4,488          7,866          3,378          9,416          10,544       1,128              
Waste Management 388             690             303             690             649             (42)                  
Grand Total 13,482       22,618       9,136          30,654       28,031       (2,624)            

SUMMARY YEAR TO DATE

MARCH HIGHLIGHTS

Of the 141 projects planned for this year, 40% are complete, 39% have commenced, 7% are in the contract stage, and 
11% are in preplanning. An amber status has been given to 2% of projects, these are projects for which there are concerns 
over whether the project can commence within the 2015/16 capital works program. The remaining 1% is for the Library self 
checkout kiosk which has been removed from the current year program. 

As at 31 March 2016, the year to date adopted capital expenditure budget is $22.62 million with 141 projects planned for 
the year. 9 months through 2015/16 there has been $13.48 million spent on the capital works program, this is 48% of the 
annual budgeted expenditure. At this time of year we are awaiting invoices to complete accounts for the financial year and 
accruals where projects are completed by June 2016.

56 projects have been completed by 31 March 2016. 88% of the total annual forecast expenditure has progressed to 
contract stage and beyond. 50 projects were carried forward from the 2014/15 program and 26 of those projects are now 
complete. 

Projects completed in March 2016 include the Latrobe Wharf and the Yarram Recreation Reserve Clubrooms. The Sale 
Livestock Exchange has commenced operation despite some minor works yet to be completed, the official opening will be 
held in April 2016. The new self cleaning public toilets have been installed and will be open to the public in April 2016.

The annual road reseal program $3.8 million is 90% complete and is expected to be completed in April 2016. The 
reconstruct roads program has commenced on all four sites and are all expected to be completed by May 2016. The Sale 
CBD Infrastructure Renewal Program is expected to commence in April 2016 and will be completed by June 2016. The 
roads forecast has increased from the original adopted budget due to additional funding for the Roads to Recovery 
program. The bridges program has decreased due to unsuccessful funding application for Maxfields Bridge and Park 
Street Bridge being delayed to 2016/17.

The fleet renewal program is delaying several purchases until 2016/17 as they not yet reached the required mileage for 
changeover. The plant program is expecting delivery of its entire program by April 2016.

Works are progressing on the Port of Sale Cultural Hub. The internal demolition is complete. The architects are currently 
preparing tender documentation for the hub construction works which is expected to be completed in May 2016 and 
working on the designs for precinct works which are expected to be completed in August 2016. Due to scope changes 
following the additional funding announcement, some of the projects’ grant funding will be delayed to the next financial year 
and significant building funds will be carried forward reducing the forecast for 2015/16.

 YEAR TO DATE 2015-16  FULL YEAR 2015-16 
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ITEM C1.2 
OFFICER: 

DATE: 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

19 APRIL 2016 

16 March Met with Gippsland Grammar Principal, David Baker and Sale College 
Principal, Brendan Staple to discuss Education Cloud, Port of Sale project. 

17 March Official welcome for Formula 1 Grand Prix – Government House. 

19 March Maffra Mardi Gras 

21 March Attended PRIME7 Wellington People’s Choice Awards, Maffra. 

6 April Committee for Wellington meeting, Sale 

Attended Loch Sport Skate Park Opening, Loch Sport. In attendance was 
Harriet Shing MLC, Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger and representatives of the 
Loch Sport Community Representative Group. 

Met with Harriet Shing MLC for the Gippsland Regional Sporting Complex 
(GRSC) Funding Announcement. In attendance was Local Member Harriet 
Shing, Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger, John Leslie OBE and Hockey Club 
representatives. 

Met with Harriet Shing MLC, alongside Deputy Mayor Bob Wenger and Cr 
Carolyn Crossley to discuss a range of issues, Sale. 

8 April Attended the Freedom of Entry to the City Parade and Civic Function, 
Sale. 

Attended RAAF Civic reception – RSL Sale 

Met with owners of Stratford Caravan Park, Shaun and Louise Perrett. 

11 April Met with owner of Blue Gables and President of the Maffra Business and 
Tourism Association, Alistair Hicks. 

12 April Meeting with VicRoads representatives and Department of Economic 
Development, Jobs, Transport and Resources (DEDJTR) representatives to 
discuss a number of road issues in Wellington 

13 April Attending BBBQ meeting, Sale 

Meeting with Catholic College Principal, Chris Randell and Maffra 
Secondary College Acting Principal, Adam Hogan to discuss Education 
Cloud, Port of Sale project.  

18 April Monthly Meeting with Inspector Rob Wallace, Victoria Police. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Chief Executive Officer’s Report be received. 
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ITEM C2.1 ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To report on all assembly of Councillor records received during the period 29 March 2016 to 12 
April 2016. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 80A of the Local Government Act 1989 requires a written record be kept of all assemblies 
of Councillors, stating the names of all Councillors and Council staff attending, the matters 
considered and any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor.  These records must be 
reported, as soon as practicable, at an ordinary meeting of the Council and recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
Below is a summary of all assembly of Councillors records received during the period 29 March 
2016 to 12 April 2016. 
 
 
Assembly of Councillors summary of reports received during the period 29 March 2016 to 
12 April 2016. 
 
Date Matters considered Councillors and officers in attendance 

4 April 2016 New Gallery / Library 
Development 
Art Acquisitions 

Cr Davine 
Anton Vardy, Gallery Director 
Sarah Atkinson, Gallery Support Officer 
Simon Gregg, Curator 

5 April 2016 Councillor Diary Meeting Cr Davine, Cr Cleary, Cr McIvor, Cr Wenger, 
Cr Hole 
David Morcom, Chief Executive Officer 
Leah Schuback, Executive Assistant  

5 April 2016 Pre-Council agenda 
Wellington Room Council 
Chamber Options 

Cr Crossley, Cr Rossetti, Cr Cleary, Cr 
Davine, Cr Duncan, Cr McIvor, Cr Wenger, Cr 
Hole 
David Morcom, Chief Executive Officer 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council note and receive the attached Assembly of Councillors records received 
during the period 29 March 2016 to 12 April 2016. 
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Assembly of Councillors summary of reports received during the period 29 March 2016 to 
12 April 2016. 
 
Date Matters considered Councillors and officers in attendance 

WSC Risk Management 
Approach to IBAC Intelligence 
Findings 
North Sale Development Plan – 
Drainage Study Update 

Arthur Skipitaris, General Manager Corporate 
Services, 
Chris Hastie, General Manager Built & Natural 
Environment, 
Glenys Butler, General Manager Community & 
Culture, 
Trish Dean, Governance Officer (Item 0) 
Sharon Houlihan, Executive Manager Major 
Projects (Item 1) 
Phillip Phillipou, Manager Information Services 
(Item 1) 
Tracey Cummings, Manager People & 
Excellence (Item 2) 
Barry Hearsey, Coordinator Strategic Planning 
(Item 3) 
Josh Clydesdale, Manager Land Use Planning 
(Item 3) 

 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. Note and receive the attached assembly of Councillors records; or 
2. Not receive the attached assembly of Councillors records and seek further information for 

consideration at a future Council meeting. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council note and receive the attached assembly of Councillors records received during the 
period 29 March 2016 to 12 April 2016. 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
The reporting of written records of assemblies of Councillors to the Council in the prescribed format 
complies with Section 80A of the Local Government Act 1989.  
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013-17 Theme 2 Organisational states the following strategic objective and 
related strategy: 
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 Strategic Objective 
 “An organisation that is responsive, flexible, honest, accountable and consistent.” 
 Strategy 2.3 
 “Ensure sound governance processes that result in responsive, ethical, transparent and 

accountable decision making.” 
 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
 
 
 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  60 



 

ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
 

1. DATE OF MEETING: 
 
04 April 2016 
 
Gippsland Art Gallery Advisory Group 
 

2. ATTENDEES 
 
 Councillors 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes No 
Cr Crossley   Cr McCubbin   
Cr Rossetti   Cr McIvor   
Cr Cleary   Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine   Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan      

 
Officers In Attendance  

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes  No 
D Morcom, CEO   G Butler, GML   
A Skipitaris, GMCS   J Websdale , GMD   
C Hastie, GMB&NE   Sharon Houlihan   

 
Others in attendance (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. Name Item No. 
Anton Vardy – Gallery Director  1-2 Clive Murray-White  
Sarah Atkinson – Minute 
Secretary 

 Brian Castles  

Brian Cantwell    
Dr Rob Ziffer  Simon Gregg - Curator 2 
Robbie Aitken  Claire Marston - Chair  
    

 
3. Matters/Items considered at the meeting (list): 

1. New Gallery/Library 
development 

2. Art Acquisitions 

 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 

 
No Conflict of Interests declared. 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
 

1. DATE OF MEETING: 
 
05 April 2016 
 

2. ATTENDEES: 
  

 Councillors: 
Name In attendance 

(tick) 
Name In attendance 

(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes No 
Cr Crossley   Cr McCubbin   
Cr Rossetti   Cr McIvor   
Cr Cleary   Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine   Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan      

 
Officers In Attendance: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

Name In attendance 
(tick) 

 Yes No  Yes  No 
D Morcom, CEO   G Butler, GML   
C Hastie, GMB&NE   J Websdale , GMD   
A Skipitaris, GMCS      

 
Others in attendance: (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. 
Leah Schuback 1 
  
  
  

 
3. Matters/Items considered at the meeting (list): 

 
1. Councillors’ Diary Meeting 

 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 
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ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILLORS 
 
 

1. DATE OF MEETING:  
 
 05 April 2016 

 
2. ATTENDEES: 

 
 Councillors: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) Name In attendance 

(tick) 
 Yes No  Yes No 

Cr Crossley       Cr McCubbin      (leave)   
Cr Rossetti    Cr McIvor    
Cr Cleary    Cr Wenger   
Cr Davine     Cr Hole   
Cr Duncan            

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Name In attendance 
(tick) Name In attendance 

(tick) 
 Yes No  Yes No 
D Morcom,  CEO   G Butler,         GMCC   
A Skipitaris,  GMCS   J Websdale,    GMD   
C Hastie,         GMBNE       

 
Others in attendance: (list names and item in attendance for) 
 

Name Item No. 
Trish Dean 0 
Sharon Houlihan, Phillip Phillipou 1 
Tracey Cummings 2 
Barry Hearsey, Josh Clydesdale 3 

 
 

3. Matters / Items considered at the meeting (list): 
 

0. Pre-Council Agenda 
1. Wellington Room Council Chamber Options 
2. WSC Risk Management Approach to IBAC Intelligence findings 
3. North Sale Development Plan – Drainage Study Update 

 
 
4. Conflict of Interest disclosures made by Councillors: 

NIL 
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ITEM C2.2 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET, PROPOSED RATES AND FEES AND 
CHARGES 

DIVISION: CORPORATE SERVICES 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER CORPORATE FINANCE 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVES 
 
For Council to resolve to advertise the 2016/17 Draft Budget and seek public submissions in 
accordance with Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1989. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That: 
1. Council advertise its 2016/17 Draft Budget (as attached) in accordance with Section 

129 of the Local Government Act 1989; and 
2. Council consider submissions on the 2016/17 Draft Budget at a Council Meeting on 

Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 1pm; and 
3. Council meet on Tuesday 21 June 2016 at 6pm to consider the formal adoption of the 

2016/17 Budget; and 
4. Council makes the following declarations regarding rates and charges for the period 

commencing on 1 July 2016 and concluding on 30 June 2017: 
A) Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 158, 161 and 162 of the Local 

Government Act 1989, the Wellington Shire Council hereby resolves to declare 
that the amount it intends to raise by rates and annual service charges is 
$53,721,472: 

General Rate: $48,408,066 
Cultural & Recreational Land rates $       66,060 
Supplementary Rates $     200,000 
Garbage Charge: $  3,387,761 
Waste Infrastructure Charge: $  1,371,060 
EPA Levy  Charge: $     278,825 
Boisdale Common Effluent System Charge $         9,700 

B) (1) It be further declared that, subject to paragraph 4 of this Part, the 
general rate be raised through the application of differential rates. 

(2) A rate in the dollar of 0.005329 be specified as the general rate. 
(3) It be confirmed that the general rate for all rateable land within the 

municipal district be determined so that the amount payable be the 
Capital Improved Value multiplied by the rate in the dollar of 0.005329. 

(4) a) It be recorded that Council considers that a differential rate will 
contribute to the equitable and efficient carrying out of Council 
functions. 

 b) A differential rate be declared for that rateable land having the 
characteristics specified below, which characteristics will form 
the criteria for the differential rate so declared: 
(i) Farm Land: 
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Within the meaning of Section 2 of the Valuation of Land 
Act 1960 as amended  
“Farm land” means rateable land – 
- that is not less than 2 hectares in area; and 
- that is used primarily for grazing (including agistment), 
dairying, pig-farming, poultry-farming, fish-farming, tree-
farming, bee-keeping, viticulture, horticulture, fruit-
growing or the growing of crops of any kind or for any 
combination of those activities; and 
- that is used by a business – 
• that has a significant and substantial commercial 

purpose or character; and 

• that seeks to make a profit on a continuous or 
repetitive basis from its activities on the land; and 

• that is making a profit from its activities on the land, or 
that has a reasonable prospect of making a profit from 
its activities on the land if it continues to operate in 
the way that it is operating; and 

• where the ratepayer is a Primary Producer as 
evidenced by a current ATO assessment 

C) Garbage Charge: 
(1) An annual service charge of $181.00 be declared for the collection and 

disposal of garbage in respect of Residential premises to which the 
service is available – whether or not the owner or occupier of any such 
premises avails themselves of the service. 

(2) An annual service charge of $199.10 (includes GST) be declared for the 
collection and disposal of garbage in respect of Commercial premises 
to which the service is available. 

D) Waste Infrastructure Charge: 
(1) An annual service charge be declared for the development of Landfills, 

Recycling facilities, Transfer Stations and the rehabilitation of Landfill 
sites, and provision of facilities for ongoing monitoring of landfills, to 
ensure that Council is able to continue to provide a waste disposal 
service. 

(2) The charge be $45.00 for each property in respect of which a municipal 
charge may be levied.  This charge will not apply to properties 
identified as being within the Ninety Mile Beach Restructure Plan 
Stages 7 – 22, with the exception of those properties with an existing 
dwelling, where the charge will still apply. 

E) EPA Levy Charge: 
(1) An annual service charge of $14.92 be declared to cover the costs levied 

by the Environment Protection Authority on the operation of landfills, not 
otherwise recouped. 

(2) The charge be levied on each property to which a Garbage Charge is 
applied, at the rate of one EPA Levy Charge for each Garbage Charge. 

F) Boisdale Common Effluent System Charge: 
(1) An annual service charge of $388.00 be declared for wastewater 

availability in respect of Residential premises in the township of 
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Boisdale, to contribute towards the costs of operation and 
management of the Boisdale Common Effluent System (the System). 

(2) An annual service charge of $426.00 (includes GST) be declared for 
wastewater availability in respect of Commercial premises in the 
township of Boisdale, to contribute towards the costs of operation and 
management of the System. 

(3) The charge be levied on each property which is connected to the 
System, at the rate of one charge per tenement connected. 

G) Cultural and Recreational Land: 
(1) The following amounts (excluding service charges) be declared as 

payable in accordance with Section 4 of the Cultural and Recreational 
Lands Act 1963, having regard to the services provided by the Council 
in relation to such lands and the benefit to the community derived from 
this recreational land: 

 

ORGANISATION LOCATION AMOUNT 

Gippsland Woodcraft Group Inc 843 Maffra-Rosedale Rd, 
Nambrok 

NIL 

Glenmaggie & District Boat Club Licola Rd, Glenmaggie NIL 
Heyfield Bowling Club Inc George St, Heyfield $1,177.71 
Heyfield Golf Club Inc 91 Golf Course Rd, Heyfield $1,659.98 
Lake Wellington Yacht Club Inc 725 Marlay Point Rd, 

Clydebank 
NIL 

Maffra Bowling Club Inc Princess St, Maffra $975.21 
Maffra Golf Club Fulton Rd, Maffra $3,880.84 
Maffra Sale Motorcycle Club 54 Tatterson Lane, Newry $286.43 
Maffra Sale Motorcycle Club Morison St, Maffra $182.52 
Maffra Squash & Racquetball Club Inc Little Johnson St, Maffra NIL 
Para Park Co-operative Game Reserve Sunday Island, Port Albert $5,949.83 
Port Albert Water Sports & Safety 
Centre 

31-37 Bay St, Port Albert NIL 

Rockley Tennis Club Dawson St, Sale NIL 
Sale & District Aero Modellers Club 
Inc 

Back Maffra Rd, Sale $69.28 

Sale Agricultural Society – 
Showgrounds 

Dawson St, Sale $2,639.19 

Sale Agricultural Society – Sale 
Greyhound Club 

Maffra-Sale Rd, Sale $9,472.68 

Sale Agricultural Society – Sale Bridge 
Club 

Maffra-Sale Rd, Sale NIL 

Sale Angling & Sportsfishing Club 5 David St, Manns Beach $273.11 
Sale Angling & Sportsfishing Club Punt Lane, Sale $230.48 
Sale Community Bowls Club Ltd Foster St, Sale $5,547.49 
Sale City Football Netball Club Inc Guthridge Pde, Sale $674.12 
Sale United Football Club Inc 313-321 Raglan St, Sale $566.21 
Sale Croquet Club Guthridge Pde, Sale NIL 
Sale Field & Game Association Chessum Rd, Longford $223.82 
Sale Golf Club 2631 Rosedale-Longford Rd, 

Longford 
$7,078.24 

Sale-Maffra Badminton Association 
Inc. 

59 Gibsons Rd, Sale $908.59 
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Sale Small Bore Rifle Club 86 Stephenson St, Sale NIL 
Sale Tennis Club 51 Guthridge Pde, Sale $879.29 
Sale Turf Club Maffra-Sale Rd, Sale $1,215.01 
Sale Turf Club 1227 Maffra-Sale Rd, Sale $8,795.51 
Sporting Legends Club Inc 316 Montgomery Rd, 

Bundalaguah 
495.60 

Stratford Angling Club Inc Hollands Landing Rd, 
Hollands Landing 

NIL 

Stratford Bowls Club 18-22 Dawson St, Stratford  $1,085.78 
Wurruk Bowls Club Inc Hunt Place, Wurruk $582.19 
The Yarram Country Club Inc 332-338 Commercial Rd, 

Yarram 
$7,993.50 

Yarram Golf Club 42 Golf Links Rd, Yarram $2,398.05 
Yarram Motorcycle Club 96 Morris Rd, Yarram $819.33 
TOTAL  $66,060.00 

 
H)  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 169 of the Local Government Act 1989, 

Council resolves to declare a Rates Rebate on land with a Deed of Covenant for 
conservation purposes. 
(1) Council considers that this rebate will ensure that the biodiversity values 

of the land will be protected for the benefit of the broader community. 
(2) The rebate will apply only to the land that is affected by a covenant as 

described in the covenant document. 
(3) The rebate will be applied at $5 per hectare, with a minimum rebate of 

$100 and a maximum equal to the annual general rate on the property for 
that portion of land. 

(4) Conditions apply as per Council’s Policy No. 4.1.12 – Rates Rebate on 
land with a Deed of Covenant for Conservation Purposes. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Council has developed the 2016/17 Draft Budget, for the financial year commencing 1 July 2016 
and ending 30 June 2017.  Council undertook several workshops in early 2016 as part of the 
budget development, which reviewed the implications of the 2016/17 Rate Cap, proposed capital 
projects, operational costs, service levels and fees and charges. 
 
The proposed 2016/17 Budget reflects a 2.5% increase in the average rate in the dollar for general 
rates in line with the Victorian Governments Rate Cap. 
The increasing cost of compliance with Environment Protection Authority (EPA) requirements in the 
provision of waste infrastructure (landfills and transfer stations) has resulted in the need to increase 
the Waste Infrastructure Charge from $35 to $45, in order to be able to fund future capital works.  In 
addition, the Garbage Charge will increase to $181.00, with the associated EPA Levy Charge to 
remain unchanged at $14.92.  
 
This proposed increase in rates and charges takes into account the current economic climate and 
its impact on ratepayers, while recognising the need to continue providing an acceptable level of 
service to the community. 
 
Fees and charges set by Council have also been reviewed and increases proposed where 
appropriate. 
 
The next step in the process is for Council to formally advertise the 2016/17 Draft Budget and to 
receive submissions regarding same, so that Council is in a position to consider the adoption of the 
proposed budget at the 21 June 2016 Council Meeting. 
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The full range of issues considered within the budget is detailed in the attached document, which is 
based on the best practice guide for reporting local government budgets in Victoria.  This document 
represents the core component of an annual budget report and recognises that there are different 
levels of interest in the budget by various stakeholders.  This different level of interest is considered 
by structure within the document, beginning with an overview, moving to statutory reporting 
sections 1-7, Budget best practice analysis sections 8-13 and then linking the budget and long term 
strategies sections 14-16.  The budget document also includes appendices setting out greater 
levels of detail on important matters directly related to the budget and setting out statutory 
disclosures required by the Local Government Act 1989 e.g. Appendix A (fees). 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. To advertise the 2016/17 Draft Budget seeking submissions from the public; or 
 
2. To seek further information and present the 2016/17 Draft Budget to Council for consideration 

at a later Council meeting, taking into account that legislation requires that Council must adopt 
the budget no later than 30 June 2016. 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That: 
 
1. Council advertise its 2016/17 Draft Budget (as attached) in accordance with Section 129 of the 

Local Government Act 1989; and 
 
2. Council consider submissions on the 2016/17 Draft Budget at a Council Meeting on Tuesday 7 

June 2016 at 1pm; and 
 
3. Council meet on Tuesday 21 June 2016 at 6pm to consider the formal adoption of the 2016/17 

Budget; and 
 
4. Council make declarations regarding rates and charges for the period commencing on 1 July 

2016 and concluding on 30 June 2017. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this Report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The estimated amount to be raised by general rates and the proposed rate in the dollar is reflected 
in the table below: 
 

Type of Property Proposed 
Rate in the dollar 

Total Income 

General residential 0.005329 $30,619,779 
Commercial/Industrial 0.005329 $8,405,618 
Farm 0.004263 $9,382,669 
Cultural and Recreational Land  $66,060 
Supplementary Rates  $200,000 
Total  $48,674,216 
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The estimated amount to be raised through service charges and the proposed charge per property 
is as follows: 
 

Type of Charge Per rateable 
property 

Total Income 

Kerbside collection (Garbage) $181.00 $3,387,761 
Waste Infrastructure Charge $45.00 $1,371,060 
EPA Levy Charge $14.92 $ 278,825 
Boisdale Common Effluent System Charge $388.00 $9,700 
Total  $5,047,346 

 
All rates are levied on Capital Improved Values, which were revalued at 1 January 2016 and were 
effective from 1 July 2016. 
 
Council also proposes a rate rebate on land with a Deed of Covenant for conservation purposes, 
which will amount to approximately $9,700. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION IMPACT 
 
All individuals or organisations making submissions in response to the 2016/17 Draft Budget will 
have an opportunity to present to Council on Tuesday 7 June 2016, and will be advised in writing of 
the outcome once Council has considered their submission. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
As soon as practicable after a Council has prepared a proposed budget, the Council must give 
public notice in accordance with Section 129 of the Local Government Act 1989.  Section 223 of the 
Local Government Act 1989 requires Council to provide a 28 day submission period.  
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The revised Council Plan 2013-17 includes in our Governance (Organisational) vision that: 
 
 “Wellington is recognised as a leader in local government in Victoria and is a competently 

managed and led organisation which performs to the highest standards. We strive to meet 
the needs of our community through clear organisational goals and objectives whilst 
continuing to attend to our core business in an ethical and financially responsible manner.” 

 
The preparation of the annual budget and releasing it to the community for public comment is in line 
with this vision. 
 
 
RESOURCES AND STAFF IMPACT 
 
The outcomes of the budget process will have an impact on the level of resources available in the 
2016/17 financial year and the staffing levels of Council.  
 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
The 2016/17 Draft Budget reflects the financial impact of the services provided by Council to the 
community, and as such will impact on the community through enhanced services especially in 
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infrastructure construction, maintenance, recreation programs and facilities, and strengthening 
community participation.  
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
Council considers that the declaration of a rate rebate on land with a Deed of Covenant for 
conservation purposes will ensure that the biodiversity values of the land will be protected for the 
benefit of the broader community. 
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ITEM C3.1 QUARTERLY STRATEGIC LAND USE PLANNING UPDATE 
DIVISION: DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER LAND USE PLANNING 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To update Council on the strategic land use planning work program for the first quarter of 
2016. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The strategic land use planning work program is regularly reviewed by Council’s Strategic 
Land Use Planning Projects Review Group (Review Group), which was appointed by Council 
at the Special Council meeting of 6 November 2013.  The Review Group considered it 
beneficial to provide the full Council and the community with a quarterly update of the 
strategic land use planning work program, which comprises various prioritised projects and 
planning scheme amendments as outlined in Attachment 1.  
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options: 
 
1. Receive the 2016 first quarterly update on the strategic land use planning work 

program; or 
2. Not receive the 2016 first quarterly update on the strategic land use planning work 

program and seek further information for consideration at a future Council meeting. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
To receive the 2016 first quarterly update on the strategic land use planning work program. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council receive the 2016 first quarterly update on the strategic land use planning 
work program (included in Attachment 1 to the report). 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
On the basis of a land ownership issue, the Manager Land Use Planning declares an 
interest in the item relating to the Longford Development Plan and subsequent Planning 
Scheme Amendment C87 (Longford Development Plan implementation) and therefore has 
no involvement in this project and Planning Scheme Amendment. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
All strategic land use planning matters are considered in accordance with the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987 and/or any relevant legislation. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013–2017 Theme 5 Land Use Planning states the following strategic 
objective and related strategy: 
 
 Strategic Objective 

“Appropriate and forward looking land use planning that incorporates sustainable 
growth and development.” 

  
Strategy 5.1  
“Ensure Land Use Policies and Plans utilise an integrated approach to guide 
appropriate land use and development.”  

 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
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Attachment: 1 
 

1
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ITEM C3.2 PLANNING DECISIONS AND 2015 CUSTOMER SURVEY 
 RESULTS 
DIVISION: DEVELOPMENT 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER LAND USE PLANNING 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
To provide a report to Council on recent planning permit trends and planning decisions made under 
delegation by Statutory Planners during the month of February 2016, for information. 

To provide Council with the results of the 2015 customer satisfaction survey for the statutory 
planning service. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Statutory Planners have been delegated authority under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to 
make planning decisions in accordance with the Planning and Environment Act 1987 and the 
Wellington Planning Scheme including the issue of: planning permits, amended permits, 
extensions of time, refusal of planning permits and notices of decision to grant a planning permit. 
 
A copy of planning permit decisions made between 1 February and 29 February 2016 is included 
in Attachment 1.   
 
Attachment 2 provides an overview of recent planning permit trends including decisions made, 
efficiency of decision making and the estimated value of approved development (derived from 
monthly Planning Permit Activity Reporting data).  
 
It was also considered appropriate to provide Council with the results of a survey sent to 2015 
statutory planning applicants and objectors (refer to Attachment 3).  The key purpose of the survey 
was to obtain feedback on the level of customer satisfaction with Council’s statutory planning service 
to help identify opportunities for improvement and process change.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council note the report on recent planning permit trends and Planning 
Application Determinations between 1 February and 29 February 2016 and note the 
results of the 2015 statutory planning applicant and objector survey. 
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As shown in Attachment 3, the survey results are very positive overall, although it is recognised 
that there is opportunity for continuous improvement and given the often emotive and 
controversial nature of planning it is extremely difficult to keep everyone satisfied.  Question 14 of 
the applicant survey, for example, shows that 46.4% of survey respondents considered that the 
overall experience dealing with Council’s planning department was ‘excellent’ (up from 42.6% in 
2014) and a further 39.3% rated the service as ‘good’ (down from 42.6% in 2014).  With the 
objector survey, the same question resulted in the majority of respondents (60%) (up from 45.5% 
in 2014) rating the overall experience as ‘good’.  
 
A comparison of the 2014 and current 2015 survey results is provided in Attachment 4. 
 
The survey results will now be used as a benchmark for further customer satisfaction surveys and 
to continue to refine and improve customer service and statutory planning processes. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council may choose to note this report, alternatively, Council may choose to seek further 
information and refer this report to another meeting. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That Council note the report on recent planning permit trends and planning application 
determinations between 1 February and 29 February 2016. 
 
That Council note the results of the 2015 statutory planning applicant and objector survey. 
 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a conflict of 
interest. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION IMPACT 
 
The monthly report communicates information about planning trends and determinations 
including the issue of planning permits, amended permits, refusal of planning permits and notices 
of decision to grant a planning permit. This monthly report also communicates the results of the 
2015 statutory planning applicant and objector survey. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
All planning decisions have been processed and issued in accordance with the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987 and the Wellington Planning Scheme. 
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COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
All planning decisions have been issued after due consideration of relevant Council policy, 
including Council’s Heritage Policy and the requirements of the State and Local Planning Policy 
Framework in the Wellington Planning Scheme. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN 
 
The Council Plan 2013–2017 Theme 5 Land Use Planning states the following strategic objective 
and related strategy: 
 
 Strategic Objective 

“Appropriate and forward looking land use planning that incorporates sustainable growth 
and development.” 

  
Strategy 5.2 
“Provide user friendly, accessible planning information and efficient planning processes.” 

 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategy. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
Planning decisions are made in accordance with the relevant environmental standards to ensure 
that environmental impacts are minimised.
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ATTACHMENT 1
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

 

 
 
 
  

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  187 



 

 Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  188 



 

 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  189 



 

 
Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  190 



 

 
  

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  191 



 

 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  192 



 

 Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  193 



 

 
 
 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  194 



 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
GENERAL MANAGER 
BUILT AND NATURAL 

ENVIRONMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C4 - REPORT 

Agenda - Ordinary Council Meeting of 19 April 2016  195 



 

ITEM C4.1 PROPOSED SALE OF PART 111-139 HOPKINS ROAD FULHAM 
DIVISION: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
ACTION OFFICER: GENERAL MANAGER BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
For Council to authorise the sale of part 111-139 Hopkins Road Fulham. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 
 

 
 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That       
 

1. Council resolve that the land and residence described as (part) 139 Hopkins Road 
Fulham and more specifically referred as Lot 2 on the Plan of Proposed 
Subdivision as shown in Attachment One is not required for Council purposes; 

  
2. Council advertises its intention to sell the land at or above the current market 

value on the open market, subject to the provisions of the Local Government Act 
1989 section 189 and 223, including calling for submissions in relation to the 
proposed Sale; 

 
3. Subject to not receiving any submissions, Council authorise the Chief Executive 

Officer to progress the sale including executing necessary documents; 
 

4. The information contained in the confidential attachment Item F1.1 Proposed Sale 
of Part 139 Hopkins Road Fulham of this Council Meeting Agenda and designated 
under Section 77 Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential 
by the General Manager Built and Natural Environment on 12 April 2016 because 
it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1989: h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers 
would prejudice the Council or any person;  
be designated confidential information under Section 77 Clause (2)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1989. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
111-139 Hopkins Road Fulham was originally acquired in 2007 as a location suitable for a new 
saleyards.  Since then a refurbishment of the existing saleyards has been completed.  
 

 
 
Whilst part of the Hopkins Road site contains the Animal Welfare Shelter, there is no operational 
or other requirement for the balance. It has therefore been listed as surplus and suitable for 
disposal. 
 
This report recommends that Council progress the sale of part of the land and residence located at 
139 Hopkins Road Fulham at or above market value. Attachment one shows how the property will 
be divided. 
 
As the site includes the Animal Welfare shelter (Lot 1), an excision and boundary realignment are 
required prior to the sale of the balance (Lot 2) in order for the shelter to be retained in Council 
ownership. 
 
The Confidential Attachment provides detail on the method of sale and a copy of the valuation 
report. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The following options are available to Council:  
 

1. Progress the sale: or 
2. Not progress the sale at this time. 
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PROPOSAL 
 
That       
 

1. Council resolve that the land and residence described as (part) 139 Hopkins Road Fulham and 
more specifically referred as Lot 2 on Plan of Proposed Subdivision as shown in Attachment 
One is not required for Council purposes; 

  
2. Council advertises its intention to sell the land at or above the current market value on the 

open market, subject to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1989 section 189 and 
223, including calling for submissions in relation to the proposed Sale; 

 
3. Subject to not receiving any submissions, Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to 

progress the sale including executing necessary documents; 
 

4. The information contained in the confidential attachment Item F1.1 Proposed Sale of Part 
139 Hopkins Road Fulham of this Council Meeting Agenda and designated under Section 
77 Clause (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1989 as confidential by the General Manager 
Built and Natural Environment on 12 April 2016 because it relates to the following grounds 
under Section 89(2) of the Local Government Act 1989: h) any other matter which the 
Council or special committee considers would prejudice the Council or any person;  
be designated confidential information under Section 77 Clause (2)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1989. 

 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
This report recommends a sale of land at or above market value. This will result in a positive 
financial impact for Council. 
 
Following the sale, no rental income will be received from the residential property however this is 
considered to be less than the holding / opportunity costs for the property and not a reason to 
withhold from selling. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
Section 189 of the Local Government Act 1989 (Vic) obligates Council to provide public notice of 
the intention to sell land, and to give consideration to any submissions received. A further Council 
report would be required in the event any submissions are received. 
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
Wellington Shire Council’s Policy for the Sale, Exchange and Acquisition of Land accords with 
best practice guidelines. It states that transactions should be in the best interests of the 
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community and provide the best result (financial and non-financial) for Council and the 
community. In instances were transactions are at less than market value, an explanation of the 
circumstances and reasons or factors should be provided. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013-17 Theme 4 Infrastructure states the following strategic objective and 
related strategies: 
 

Strategic Objective 
“Assets and infrastructure that meet current and future community needs.” 
 
Strategy 4.1 
“Undertake service delivery planning to provide community assets in response to identified 
needs.” 
 
Strategy 4.2 
“Ensure assets are managed, maintained and renewed to meet service needs.” 

 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategies. 
 
 
PLANNING POLICY IMPACT 
 
The land is zoned as Farm Zone and the zoning will remain unchanged. 
 
Advice has been received regarding the options for excising the Animal Welfare Shelter to allow 
for a title to be obtained so the land can be sold.  The method involves the excision of an area of 
land followed by a boundary realignment.  Method is permitted within the Wellington Planning 
Scheme. 
 
 
RESOURCES AND STAFF IMPACT 
 
This matter is being addressed within the existing resources of the Built Environment Business 
Unit. 
 
 
CONSULTATION IMPACT 
 
Council’s Built Environment Strategic Group have been provided with updates regarding surplus 
land and land suitable for disposal. 
 
Consultation will take place in the form of seeking submissions in accordance with s223 of the 
Local Government Act 1989. 
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ATTACHMENT ONE – PLAN OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION 
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ITEM C4.2 ROAD DISCONTINUANCE AND ROAD EXCHANGE– PART OF 
UNUSED GOVERNMENT ROAD AND ABUTTING CROWN 
ALLOTMENT 21 PARISH OF WILLUNG INCLUDING SALE OF PART 
OF ROAD AT GORMANDALE 

DIVISION: BUILT AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
ACTION OFFICER: MANAGER ASSETS & PROJECTS 
DATE: 19 APRIL 2016 
 

IMPACTS 
Financial Communication Legislative Council 

Policy 
Council 

Plan 
Resources 

& Staff 
Community Environmental Consultation Risk 

Management 
          

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
The objective of this report is for Council to consider the discontinuance of a section of an unused 
Government Road and to exchange this land for a new road on part of Crown Allotment 21 Parish of 
Willung and for Council to consider the subdivision and sale of the Wellington Shire Council owned 
property east of the road discontinuance not required for Merrimans Creek Road. 
 
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE GALLERY 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The owner of the property 234 Merrimans Creek Road Gormandale, (Crown Allotment 21 Parish of 
Willung) has been in discussion with council officers and officers of the Department of Environment, 

That: 
1. Pursuant to Section 206 including Clauses 2 & 3 of Schedule 10 and Section 

223 of the Local Government Act 1989, Council resolve to advertise its intention 
to discontinue the section of unused Government road east of Crown Allotment 
21, Parish of Willung and to exchange the section of discontinued road for a 
portion of Crown Allotment 21, Parish of Willung. To advertise its intention to 
subdivide and sell part of title Volume 8347 Folio 952; 
 

2. Council place a public notice of the proposed discontinuance of the section of 
unused Government road and proposed sale of a section of land in local 
newspapers and serve a copy of the notice on abutting property owners and 
statutory authorities;  

 
3. In the event of no objections being received, Council resolve to discontinue the 

section of Government Road, to exchange the section of road for a section of 
Crown Allotment 21 Parish of Willung and to subdivide and sell part of title 
Volume 8347 Folio 952. To place a notice in the Victoria Government Gazette. 
 

4. Council proceed with the road exchange and to dispose of the section of land 
to the abutting land owner immediately west of the discontinued sections of 
road in accordance with Wellington Shire Council policy 4.3.6 Sale, Exchange 
and Acquisition of Land. 
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Land, Water and Planning (DELWP) regarding a proposal to close a section of government road 
and to exchange it for section of their property that the existing road is currently located upon.    
 
In 1961 the former Shire of Alberton acquired a section of land (see attachment 3) to straighten 
Merrimans Creek Road and then relocated the road from the government road reserve onto the 
shire land.  Since that time, the section of government road not being used and the western portion 
of the shire land were fenced into the adjacent property. 
 
The property owner proposes to redevelop their property and has advised in writing that they agree 
to the road exchange and to purchase the section of unused shire land at market value. They also 
agree that the work will be done at no cost to Wellington Shire Council.   
 
Attachment 2 highlights the parcels of land involved in the road closure, exchange and sale. 
 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Council has the following options available: 
 
1. Progress the discontinuance and exchange of land pursuant to Section 206 of the Local 

Government Act 1989 and subdivision and sale of Wellington Shire Council land by placing a 
notice in the Victoria Government Gazette; or 

2. Not agree to the discontinuance and exchange of the unused Government Roads, 
subdivision and sale of Wellington Shire Council land and abandon the discontinuance. 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
That: 

1. Pursuant to Section 206 including Clauses 2 & 3 of Schedule 10 and Section 223 of the Local 
Government Act 1989, Council resolves to advertise its intention to discontinue the section of 
unused Government road east of Crown Allotment 21, Parish of Willung and to exchange the 
section of discontinued road for a portion of Crown Allotment 21, Parish of Willung. Advertise 
its intention to subdivide and sell part of title Volume 8347 Folio 952, TP 236526F; 
 

2. Council places a public notice of the proposed discontinuance of the section of unused 
Government road and proposed sale of a section of land in local newspapers and serve a 
copy of the notice on abutting property owners and statutory authorities;  

 
3. In the event of no objections being received, Council resolves to discontinue the section of 

Government Road, to exchange the section of road for a section of Crown Allotment 21 Parish 
of Willung and to subdivide and sell part of title Volume 8347 Folio 952.  Place a notice in the 
Victoria Government Gazette. 
 

4. Council proceed immediately with the road exchange and to dispose of the section of land to 
the abutting land owner west of the discontinued sections of road in accordance with 
Wellington Shire Council policy 4.3.6 Sale, Exchange and Acquisition of Land. 

 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
No staff and/or contractors involved in the compilation of this report have declared a Conflict of 
Interest. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The road intended to be discontinued is a government road and will form part of a road exchange 
that will favour Council in that the existing road will be formalised in a road reserve.  The area of 
Shire land not required for road reserve on Volume 8347 Folio 952 will be sold at market value and 
will be payable to Wellington Shire Council. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACT 
 
The road discontinuance and road exchange is being undertaken pursuant to Section 206 including 
Clauses 2 & 3 of Schedule 10 of the Local Government Act 1989.  The Minister for Environment, 
Climate Change and Water has provided written consent to the road exchange. See attachment 1. 
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPACT 
 
The Sale, Exchange and Acquisition of Land Council Policy outlines the principles in dealing with 
land transactions and any transactions progressed as part of this proposed exchange and sale will 
be performed in accordance with Section 4.3.6 Sale, Exchange and Acquisition of Land of that 
policy. 
 
 
COUNCIL PLAN IMPACT 
 
The Council Plan 2013-17 Theme 4 Infrastructure states the following strategic objective and 
related strategies: 
 

Strategic Objective 
“Assets and infrastructure that meet current and future community needs.” 
 
Strategy 4.1 
“Undertake service delivery planning to provide community assets in response to identified 
needs.” 
 
Strategy 4.2 
“Ensure assets are managed, maintained and renewed to meet service needs.” 
 
Strategy 4.3 
Manage Council community facilities planning to ensure that outputs are based on 
identified community needs. 

 
This report supports the above Council Plan strategic objective and strategies. 
 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
There will be no negative identifiable community impact as this section of Government Road and 
part of Council title have not been used for 50 years and are not required for public road purposes. 
 
 
CONSULTATION IMPACT 
 
Full consultation was undertaken with all adjacent landowners affected by the closure in November 
2015. An alteration was made to accommodate a concern of an adjacent owner.  Further written 
consultation with adjacent owners and authorities and public notice issued as set out in 
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recommendation 2.  This will be done to comply with Section 223 of the Local Government Act 
1989.  
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Attachment 1. 
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Attachment 2. 
 

PROPOSED ROAD DISCONTINUANCE AND EXCHANGE 
PART GOVERNMENT ROAD, MERRIMANS CREEK ROAD, GORMANDALE 

PARISH OF WILLUNG 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
                     GOVERNMENT ROAD TO BE DISCONTINUED 
 
                     WELLINGTON SHIRE COUNCIL ROAD TO BE CREATED 
 
                     WELLINGTON SHIRE COUNCIL PROPERTY TO BE SOLD 
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Attachment 3  Volume 8347 Folio 952 
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D. URGENT BUSINESS 

E. FURTHER GALLERY AND CHAT ROOM COMMENTS  
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F. CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT/S 
 

 
 
 

F. CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT/S 
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ITEM F1.1 PROPOSED SALE OF PART 139 HOPKINS ROAD FULHAM  
  (Refer to Item C4.1 of Agenda) 
 

 
 
 

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
19 APRIL 2016 

 
 
 
 
On this 12th day of April 2016, in accordance with Section 77 Clause (2)(c) of the Local 
Government Act 1989; I, Chris Hastie declare that the information contained in the attached 
document ITEM F1.1 PROPOSED SALE OF PART 139 HOPKINS ROAD FULHAM is 
confidential because it relates to the following grounds under Section 89(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1989: 

 
  

h) any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would 
prejudice the Council or any person; 

 
 
 
 

 
 
……………………………………………………….. 
General Manager Built and Natural Environment
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G. IN CLOSED SESSION 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR 
 
That the meeting be closed to the public pursuant to Section 89(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1989 to consider: 
 a) personnel matters 

b) the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer 
c) industrial matters 
d) contractual matters 

  e) proposed developments 
f) legal advice 

  g) matters affecting the security of Council property 
h)  any other matter which the Council or special committee considers would 

prejudice the Council or any person 
 
 

IN CLOSED SESSION 
COUNCILLOR 
That: 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
That: 
That Council move into open session and ratify the decision made in closed session. 
 
 

G. IN CLOSED SESSION 
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